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2025 YTD AUG 2025 Budget 2026 Budget % Increase 2026 Budget w/ 5% Rate Increase 2026 YTD %YTD


OPERATING REVENUE


3731000 O&M Flow 359,879.00$                        563,750.00$                            577,843.75$                              2.50% 621,066.00$                                          
3731010 Dump Station 27,276.64$                           40,000.00$                               40,000.00$                                 0.00% 40,000.00$                                            
3731110 O&M Capital Fund 1,424,911.91$                    2,156,600.00$                        2,210,515.00$                          2.50% 2,419,500.00$                                      
3740000 Farm Income 72,526.78$                           200,000.00$                            200,000.00$                              0.00% 200,000.00$                                          
3740020 Rents
5741000 Interest Income
5741120 Misc Income


Contribution from Fund Balance


TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE 1,884,594.33$                       2,960,350.00$                           3,028,358.75$                              2.30% $3,280,566.00


 OPERATING EXPENDITURES


PLANT
5213000 Plant Expenses 18,343.28$                           20,000.00$                               50,000.00$                                 150.00% 50,000.00$                                            
5213110 Wages Plant 285,506.17$                        475,000.00$                            490,000.00$                              3.16% 490,000.00$                                          
5213115 PT Wages Plant -$                                             
5213130 Employee Benefits 89,807.08$                           123,000.00$                            130,000.00$                              5.69% 130,000.00$                                          
5213230 Travel
5213235 Training, Dues & Conferences 14,715.65$                           15,000.00$                               20,000.00$                                 33.33% 20,000.00$                                            
5213240 Laboratory Expense 52,325.37$                           32,000.00$                               65,000.00$                                 103.13% 65,000.00$                                            
5213242 Bank Charges
5213245 Repairs & Maint Plant 43,417.68$                           175,000.00$                            215,000.00$                              22.86% 215,000.00$                                          
5213250 Insurance 32,594.78$                           20,000.00$                               35,000.00$                                 75.00% 35,000.00$                                            
5213270 Electricity Plant
5213271 Utilities 190,943.81$                        255,000.00$                            335,000.00$                              31.37% 335,000.00$                                          
5213272 Chemicals 41,476.60$                           60,000.00$                               90,000.00$                                 50.00% 90,000.00$                                            
5213274 Vehicle Expense 5,321.11$                             7,000.00$                                 15,000.00$                                 114.29% 15,000.00$                                            
5213710 Office Supply/Expenses 6,179.58$                             15,000.00$                               16,000.00$                                 6.67% 16,000.00$                                            
5215312 Board Member Stipend 17,850.00$                           31,000.00$                               35,000.00$                                 12.90% 35,000.00$                                            
5215310 Professional Services 71,286.29$                           130,000.00$                            200,000.00$                              53.85% 200,000.00$                                          
5741900 Depreciation -$                                               


TOTAL PLANT EXPENDITURES 869,767.40$                           1,358,000.00$                           1,696,000.00$                              24.89% 1,696,000.00$                                           


FARM
5214000 Farm Expenses 4,970.32$                             15,000.00$                               20,000.00$                                 33.33% 20,000.00$                                            
5214110 Wages Farm 71,558.83$                           115,000.00$                            120,000.00$                              4.35% 120,000.00$                                          
5214111 Wages PT Farm -$                                                          
5214130 Employee Benefits 24,952.28$                           39,000.00$                               40,000.00$                                 2.56% 40,000.00$                                            
5214210 Books, Subsriptions -$                                                          
5214220 Fuel, Gas, Oil Farm 4,132.36$                             15,000.00$                               15,000.00$                                 0.00% 15,000.00$                                            
5214230 Bldg Maint and Supplies -$                                                          
5214240 Repairs & Maintenance 44,050.80$                           80,000.00$                               100,000.00$                              25.00% 100,000.00$                                          
5214250 Equip. & Supplies Farm 73,082.12$                           75,000.00$                               75,000.00$                                 0.00% 75,000.00$                                            
5214251 New Pivot Costs -$                                                          
5214260 Agricultural Supplies -$                                                          
5214270 Utilities Farm 32,695.37$                           52,000.00$                               60,000.00$                                 15.38% 60,000.00$                                            
5214310 Professional Services 7,265.02$                             20,000.00$                               25,000.00$                                 25.00% 25,000.00$                                            
5214510 Insurance 4,203.68$                             12,000.00$                               15,000.00$                                 25.00% 15,000.00$                                            
5214720 Water Assessments 164.56$                                 18,000.00$                               20,000.00$                                 11.11% 20,000.00$                                            
5214730 Equipment RentalLease 19,000.00$                           25,000.00$                               25,000.00$                                 0.00% 25,000.00$                                            


TOTAL FARM EXPENDITURES 286,075.34$                           466,000.00$                                515,000.00$                                  10.52% $515,000.00


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES 1,155,842.74$                       1,824,000.00$                           2,211,000.00$                              21.22% 2,211,000.00$                                           


OPERATING INCOME 728,751.59$                           1,136,350.00$                           817,358.75$                                  -28.07% 1,069,566.00$                                           
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OTHER INCOME (NON-OPERATING)
5741000 Interest Income 75,191.11$                           50,000.00$                               50,000.00$                                 0.00% 50,000.00$                                            
3740010 Impact Fees 1,254,675.20$                    1,500,000.00$                        1,600,000.00$                          6.67% 1,600,000.00$                                      
3740015 Impact Fee Interest 404,208.03$                        550,000.00$                            550,000.00$                              0.00% 550,000.00$                                          
5741120 Wastewater Sampling 3,086.80$                             5,000.00$                                 5,000.00$                                   0.00% 5,000.00$                                               
3731010 Dump Station -$                                         -$                                                          
3740020 Property Lease/Rental 9,027.00$                             18,000.00$                               18,000.00$                                 0.00% 18,000.00$                                            
3740000 Farm Income -$                                         -$                                             -$                                                          


NON-OPERATING INCOME 1,746,188.14$                       2,123,000.00$                           2,223,000.00$                              4.71% 2,223,000.00$                                           


GROSS INCOME 2,474,939.73$                       3,259,350.00$                           3,040,358.75$                              -6.72% 3,292,566.00$                                           


OTHER EXPENDITURES
Bond Payment-Principal -$                                         (349,000.00)$                           (326,000.00)$                             (326,000.00)$                                        
Bond Payment-Interest -$                                         (447,912.00)$                           (300,000.00)$                             (300,000.00)$                                        
Facility Planning -$                                         (250,000.00)$                           -$                                               -$                                                          
Bond Proceeds 10,000,000.00$                      -$                                               -$                                                          
Capital Projects 572,936.67$                        (10,400,000.00)$                    (1,650,000.00)$                         (1,650,000.00)$                                    


TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES 572,936.67$                           (1,446,912.00)$                          (2,276,000.00)$                            (2,276,000.00)$                                         


NET INCOME 1,902,003.06$                       1,812,438.00$                           764,358.75$                                  1,016,566.00$                                           


2,414,358.75$                          2,666,566.00$                                      


Depreciation 583,728.00$                        876,000.00$                            876,000.00$                              876,000.00$                                          
Net Income after Depreciaition 1,318,275.06$                    936,438.00$                            (111,641.25)$                             140,566.00$                                          








Oct 31, 25


ASSETS
Current Assets


Checking/Savings
1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 627,668.42


1125000 PTIFGENERAL ACCOUNT 2,146,045.18


1125010 PTIFIMPACT FEES 14,655,401.49


Total Checking/Savings 17,429,115.09


Accounts Receivable
1303000 MIDWAY CONTRACT REC -3,648.75


A/R OTHER 1,698.75


Total Accounts Receivable -1,950.00


Other Current Assets
1301000 HEBER CITY(1) 688,071.86


1302000 MIDWAY SAN DISTRICT(1) 142,256.91


1303100 HAY SALES RECEIVABLE 49,145.90


PREPAID INSURANCE 14,230.98


Total Other Current Assets 893,705.65


Total Current Assets 18,320,870.74


Fixed Assets
1711910 PLANT/FARM EQUIPMENT 3,410,030.07


1720100 PLANT EXPANSION 12,503,362.20


CONSTRUCTION IN PROGRESS 434,255.69


FENCESMIDWAY LIFT STATION 3,877.74


GROUND WATER DRAINS 38,686.27


LAND 6,433,258.10


LANDDISPOSAL SITE 1,761,158.31


LANDMIDWAY LIFT STATION 1,038.88


LESS  ACCUM DEPRECIATION -18,869,796.49


SEWAGE TREATMENT PLANT 12,298,028.82


TREATMENT PLANT EQUIPMENT 611,996.79


Total Fixed Assets 18,625,896.38


TOTAL ASSETS 36,946,767.12


LIABILITIES & EQUITY
Liabilities


Current Liabilities
Accounts Payable


ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 273,141.80


Total Accounts Payable 273,141.80


Other Current Liabilities
2221000 FICA W/H PAYABLE -29,735.76


2222000 FEDERAL TAX W/H -23,404.00


2223000 STATE TAX WITHHELD -9,558.00


2233000 HEALTH INSUR PAYABLE 150.00


ACCRUED VAC/SICK LEAVE PAYABLE 52,180.04


Other Currenty Liability 9,450.56


Payroll Liabilities 53,355.67


RETIREMENT PAYABLE 6,378.13


Total Other Current Liabilities 58,816.64


Total Current Liabilities 331,958.44


Long Term Liabilities
DEF INFLOW RESOURCESPENSIONS 486.00


DEF OUTFLOW RESOURCESPENSIONS -127,901.00


NET PENSION LIABILITY 52,746.00


Total Long Term Liabilities -74,669.00


Total Liabilities 257,289.44
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Oct 31, 25


Equity
CONTR. IMPACT PLANT ADDS 10,279,787.72


CONTRIBUTION FROM EPA 5,480,451.50


HEBER CITY 147,248.50


IMPACT FEES 11,127,749.93


MIDWAY SANITATION DISTRICT 60,134.36


Retained Earnings 7,113,368.22


RETAINED EARNINGS(2) -1,000.00


WASATCH COUNTY 14,894.00


Net Income 2,466,843.45


Total Equity 36,689,477.68


TOTAL LIABILITIES & EQUITY 36,946,767.12
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     HEBER VALLEY SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT  


1000 East Main Street  
Midway, UT 84049-0427  
Phone: (435) 654-2248  


  


 


 


 


 


 BOARD MEETING 
 4:00 PM 


November 13, 2025 
AGENDA ITEMS 


 


Conducting: Vice Chair, Celeste Johnson  
Agenda Items: 


1. Public Comment: This is the public’s opportunity to comment on items not on the agenda.  
2. Entity Updates: From HVSSD Member Entities 
3. Committee Updates: From HVSSD Committees  
4. Consent Agenda:  


a. Balance Sheet October 2025 Balance Sheet as of 10-31-2025.pdf 


b. Bank Reconciliation September 2025 September 2025_Bank Reconciliation Detail 


Report.pdf 


c. Bank Reconciliation October 2025 October 2025_Bank Reconciliation Detail Report.pdf  
d. P&L October 2025 P&L October 2025.pdf  
e. PTIF General Fund September 2025 PTIF_General_September2025.pdf 


f. PTIF General Fund October 2025 PTIF_General_October2025.pdf 


g. PTIF Impact Fee September 2025 PTIF_Impact_September2025.pdf 


h. PTIF Impact Fee October 2025 PTIF_Impact_October2025.pdf 


i. October 2025 Warrant list approval WARRANT LIST_11-13-2025.pdf 


j. October 2025 YTD Budget YTD Budget 2025_As Of October 31, 2025.pdf 


k. October 2025 Board Meeting Minutes PENDING_10-09-2025_HVSSD Board Meeting 


Minutes.pdf 


l. Headworks Project – Pay Request #6 HVSSD Headworks Upgrades Pay App #06 October 


2025.pdf 


5. Bonding Bids Discussion (Mark Anderson -Zions Bank- 30 mins) 
6. Rate Study Update (Suzie Becker- Zions Bank- 30 mins)  
7. 2026 Budget- Draft Review (Jim Goodley- 30 mins) BUDGET_2026_DRAFT_Nov.pdf 


8. Groundwater Discharge Permit Application Contract Award -Motion to Approve (Jim Goodley -10 
min) Prp25-30_HVSSD_GWDischPermit_10_22_2025.pdf  LoughlinWater - FeeSch - Jan2025.pdf 


9. Manager’s Report (Jim Goodley- 30 mins) ManagersReport_11_13_2025R1.pdf 


10. Closed Session (Optional)– a strategy session to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation 
pursuant to U.C.A. 52-4-205 and/or discuss personnel items.   


11. Adjourn 
 
 
ELECTRONIC PARTICIPATION:  If you are interested in participating via electronic media, please go to our HVSSD website for the link 
at hvssd.org. Published on the State Public Notice Website, www.hvssd.org and at the Heber Valley Special Service District 
Administration Building 



https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/Balance%20Sheet%20as%20of%2010-31-2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=PG2nY3

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/September%202025_Bank%20Reconciliation%20Detail%20Report.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=zx4K0P

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/September%202025_Bank%20Reconciliation%20Detail%20Report.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=zx4K0P

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/October%202025_Bank%20Reconciliation%20Detail%20Report.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=UaUkql

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/P%26L%20October%202025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=J4ChMC

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PTIF_General_September2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=fjPRaq

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PTIF_General_October2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=HtlNVu

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PTIF_Impact_September2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=IO8FAm

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PTIF_Impact_October2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=OYIAk4

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/WARRANT%20LIST_11-13-2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=7RwAM4

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/YTD%20Budget%202025_As%20Of%20October%2031,%202025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=Qxqi8F

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PENDING_10-09-2025_HVSSD%20Board%20Meeting%20Minutes.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=8eyAxR

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/PENDING_10-09-2025_HVSSD%20Board%20Meeting%20Minutes.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=8eyAxR

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/HVSSD%20Headworks%20Upgrades%20Pay%20App%20%2306%20October%202025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=1hcl5U

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/CONSENT%20AGENDA/HVSSD%20Headworks%20Upgrades%20Pay%20App%20%2306%20October%202025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=1hcl5U

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/BUDGET_2026_DRAFT_Nov.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=qNwPaY

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/Prp25-30_HVSSD_GWDischPermit_10_22_2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=qZigpG

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/LoughlinWater%20-%20FeeSch%20-%20Jan2025.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=LLg0nr

https://hvssd.sharepoint.com/:b:/r/sites/HVSSDBoard/Shared%20Documents/General/BOARD%20MEETING/2025/11-13-2025/ManagersReport_11_13_2025R1.pdf?csf=1&web=1&e=Yr5BUO

http://www.hvssd.org/






Application Period: Application Date:


10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025


To (Owner): From (Contractor): Via (Engineer):


Project:


Owner's Contract No.: Invoice No.: Engineer's Project No.:


1.  ORIGINAL CONTRACT PRICE........................................................................... $


2.  Net change by Change Orders...................................................................................... $


3.  Current Contract Price (Line 1 ± 2)................................................................................................$


4.  TOTAL COMPLETED AND STORED TO DATE


     (Column F on Progress Estimate).............................................................................................................$


5.  RETAINAGE:


a. 5% X $59,298.32 Work Completed..............................................$


6.  AMOUNT ELIGIBLE TO DATE (Line 4 - Line 5c)....................................................................................................................$


7.  LESS PREVIOUS PAYMENTS (Line 6 from prior App.).........................................................................................................$


8.  AMOUNT DUE THIS APPLICATION....................................................................................................................................$


9. BALANCE TO FINISH, PLUS RETAINAGE


    (Column G on Progress Estimate + Line 5 above).....................................................................................................$


   Payment of: $


Contractor's Certification


   is recommended by:


   Payment of: $


   is approved by:


By: Date:


(Engineer) (Date)


TOTALS $6,347.45 $0.00


NET CHANGE BY


Contractor's Application for Payment No. 06


232,788.00


(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)


$6,347.45
$500,598.46


CHANGE ORDERS


$893,879.99


232,788.00


(Line 8 or other - attach explanation of the other amount)


(Owner) (Date)


$232,788.00


$59,298.32


$1,126,667.99


$1,185,966.31


CO-1 $6,347.45 $1,627,266.45


Application For Payment


Change Order Summary


Approved Change Orders $1,620,919.00


Number Additions Deductions $6,347.45


1-Nov-25


Heber Valley Special Service District Vancon Inc Aqua Engineering.


002584.C 2503.06 002574.C


HVSSD Headworks Upgrade Project


The undersigned Contractor certifies that to the best of its knowledge: (1) all previous progress payments received from Owner on 
account of Work done under the Contract have been applied on account to discharge Contractor's legitimate obligations incurred in 
connection with Work covered by prior Applications for Payment; (2) title of all Work, materials and equipment incorporated in 
said Work or otherwise listed in or covered by this Application for Payment will pass to Owner at time of payment free and clear of 
all Liens, security interests and encumbrances (except such as are covered by a Bond acceptable to Owner indemnifying Owner 
against any such Liens, security interest or encumbrances); and (3) all Work covered by this Application for Payment is in 
accordance with the Contract Documents and is not defective.







Progress Estimate Contractor's Application for Payment No. 05


For (contract): 


HVSSD Headworks Upgrade Project Application Number:


2503.06


Application Period: Application Date:


10/01/2025 - 10/31/2025 1-Nov-25


(B - F)


A-01 Mobilization 1  $        20,000.00  $        20,000.00 100%  $        20,000.00 0%  $                     -    $                          -    $        20,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-02 Submittals 1  $          5,000.00  $          5,000.00 90%  $          4,500.00 10%  $             500.00  $                          -    $          5,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-03 Demo Existing Screens 1  $        75,000.00  $        75,000.00 100%  $        75,000.00 0%  $                     -    $                          -    $        75,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-04 Metals 1  $        14,000.00  $        14,000.00 0%  $                     -   0%  $                     -    $                          -    $                     -   0%  $        14,000.00 


A-05 Installation Of New Screens 1  $      155,000.00  $      155,000.00 100%  $      155,000.00 0%  $                     -    $                          -    $      155,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-06 Piping 1  $          6,000.00  $          6,000.00 100%  $          6,000.00 0%  $                     -    $                          -    $          6,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-07 Slide Gate Replacement 1  $        15,000.00  $        15,000.00 0%  $                     -   0%  $                     -    $                          -    $                     -   0%  $        15,000.00 


A-08 Coiling Door Replacement 1  $        15,000.00  $        15,000.00 0%  $                     -   0%  $                     -    $                          -    $                     -   0%  $        15,000.00 


A-09 Electrical 1  $        70,000.40  $        70,000.40 65%  $        45,500.26 0%  $                     -    $                          -    $        45,500.26 65%  $        24,500.14 


A-10 Submittals 1  $          5,000.00  $          5,000.00 90%  $          4,500.00 10%  $             500.00 -$                          $          5,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-11 Demolition/Stockpile 1  $        10,000.00  $        10,000.00 100%  $        10,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        10,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-12 Site Work Excavation/Backfill 1  $        20,000.00  $        20,000.00 100%  $        20,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        20,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-13 Concrete Slab 1  $        15,000.00  $        15,000.00 100%  $        15,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        15,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-14 Concrete Retaining Wall 1  $        53,500.00  $        53,500.00 100%  $        53,500.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        53,500.00 100%  $                     -   


A-15 Concrete Curb and Gutter 1  $          5,000.00  $          5,000.00 100%  $          5,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          5,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-16 Misc Metals Handrail 1  $        12,000.00  $        12,000.00 0%  $                     -   0%  $                     -   -$                          $                     -   0%  $        12,000.00 


A-17 Relocate Yard Hydrant 1  $          6,000.00  $          6,000.00 100%  $          6,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          6,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-18 Asphalt 1  $          8,500.00  $          8,500.00 100%  $          8,500.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          8,500.00 100%  $                     -   


A-19 Submittals 1  $        15,000.00  $        15,000.00 90%  $        13,500.00 10%  $          1,500.00 -$                          $        15,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-20 Odor Control Equipment & Ductwork 1  $      239,000.00  $      239,000.00 10%  $        23,900.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        23,900.00 10%  $      215,100.00 


A-21 Metals Materials 1  $        36,000.00  $        36,000.00 10%  $          3,600.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          3,600.00 10%  $        32,400.00 


A-22 Installation of New Odor Control Equipment 1  $        80,000.00  $        80,000.00 0%  $                     -   0%  $                     -   -$                          $                     -   0%  $        80,000.00 


A-23 Odor Control Electrical 1  $        37,000.00  $        37,000.00 10%  $          3,700.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          3,700.00 10%  $        33,300.00 


A-24 Submittals 1 15,000.00$          $        15,000.00 100%  $        15,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $        15,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-25 Clarifier Cover Equipment 1 269,000.00$        $      269,000.00 34%  $        91,460.00 66%  $      177,540.00 -$                          $      269,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-26 Clarifier Cover Installation 1 65,000.00$          $        65,000.00 0%  $                     -   100%  $        65,000.00 -$                          $        65,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-27 Procurement/coordination 1 5,000.00$            $          5,000.00 100%  $          5,000.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          5,000.00 100%  $                     -   


A-28 Huber Controls 1 162,485.00$        $      162,485.00 100%  $      162,485.00 0%  $                     -   -$                          $      162,485.00 100%  $                     -   


A-29 Heber Screen Equipment 1 187,433.60$        $      187,433.60 100%  $      187,433.60 0%  $                     -   -$                          $      187,433.60 100%  $                     -   


Change Orders


CO1-01 3" Waterline Extension @ Retaining Wall Location 1 4,138.57$           $4,138.57 100%  $          4,138.57 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          4,138.57 100%  $                     -   


CO1-02 Retaining Wall Modification @ Electrical Duct Bank 1 2,208.88$           $2,208.88 100%  $          2,208.88 0%  $                     -   -$                          $          2,208.88 100%  $                     -   


Totals $1,627,266.45 $940,926.31 $245,040.00 $0.00 $1,185,966.31 72.9% $441,300.14
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FEE SCHEDULE 
 


LABOR BILLING RATES 
 
Work performed on a time-and-expenses contract will be billed as follows, based on hourly rates: 


Bill Loughlin, P.G., Principal Hydrogeologist: Manager: $240 per hour (field rate: $200 per hour) 
John Brown, P.G., Senior Hydrogeologist: $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
George Condrat, P.G., Senior Geologist: $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
Matt Lindon, P.E., Hydrological Engineer:  $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
Connor Smith, Staff Hydrogeologist:  $150 per hour (field rate: $135 per hour) 
Jolene Croasmun/Technical Assistant: $70/hour 
Assistant Hydrogeologist/Technical Support Specialist:  $95/hour 
Hydrogeologic Intern: $65/hour 


 
Field rate is applicable for field activities (site reconnaissance, drilling observations, pumping test observations, 
water sampling, geologic mapping, etc.) that are of a minimum of eight (8) hours per day for a single project. 
 
The hourly rates shown above are fully loaded, including fringe benefits, overhead and fee. Hours billed to 
projects will include reasonable time for local travel. No more than eight (8) hours of travel will be charged per 
day. Overtime hours will be billed at the above rates. Time spent as expert witness under a judicial process will 
be charged at two (2) times the above rate. 
 


OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
 
Other direct costs on contracts incurred on behalf of the client as its agent or consultant will be billed at cost 
plus fifteen (15) percent. 
 


INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
 
Invoices will be submitted no less than monthly and will include the charges incurred during the preceding 
accounting period. Payment is due within thirty (30) days of the invoice date. Payments made after 30 days 
incur a late payment fee of 1.5 percent per month. 
 


TIME-AND-EXPENSE COST ESTIMATE AND SCHEDULE 
 
Loughlin Water Associates, LLC will work on a best-efforts basis to accomplish the client’s objectives within 
the cost and schedule estimates provided in the proposal. These estimates are based on Loughlin Water 
Associates, LLC's best judgment of requirements known at the time the proposal is prepared, requirements 
which can be influenced by changes in the work scope, client schedule demands, and other unforeseen 
circumstances. If the schedule or costs are expected to exceed the proposed estimates, Loughlin Water 
Associates, LLC will notify the client before incurring additional costs on the client's behalf. 
 
In the situation where Loughlin Water Associates, LLC notifies the client in advance that the schedule or the 
costs are expected to exceed the proposed estimates, the client will have three options:  1) authorize additional 
funds so that Loughlin Water Associates, LLC can complete the work as currently defined; 2) redefine the 
scope of work to stay within the remaining funds; or 3) stop work at a specific expenditure level, with no further 
obligation or liability to either party except for payment for work performed. 
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Heber Valley Special Service District 


Board Meeting 


November 13, 2025 


MANAGER’S REPORT 


 
 


1. THE FARM 
a. Making end of season repairs to irrigation equipment  
b. Servicing farm equipment  
c. Hay Sale scheduled for 11/19 


   
2. LAGOONS  


a. Odor Control Update  
i. DHHS noted a draft document nearly complete  but will need review from 


federal staff- expect delays because of gov’t shutdown.   
ii. Lagoons operating well and have minimal odors.  


iii. Chemical feed systems discontinued for the summer/fall.  
b. Dredging And Aeration Project  


i. Dredging contractor mobilized this week – getting equipment set up.  
ii.  


c. Winter Storage- Water Levels 
i. Winter storage lagoons are now filling with the end of irrigation season. 


ii. Curtailed diversion of mechanical plant effluent to winter storage for the 
season.   


d. Cattail Removal  
i. Cattails have been removed from Cells 2 and 3  


ii. Had contractor clean up Cell 1 while on site- minor change order 
iii. Project completed first week of November 
iv. Used Contractor for some assistance on dredging project- materials 


transport.  
e. Solar Mixer Repairs/Maintenance 


i. Plan to re-establish solar mixer operation (out of service since I began) 
ii. District owns four units- none in service 


iii. Removing units from lagoons to provide service access and to relocate 
iv. Coordinating with manufacturers for service needs  
v. This is a 2026 capital improvement project, budgeted at $75k  


 
3. MECHANICAL PLANT  


a. South & North Trains  
i. Both trains in continuous operation past month 


ii. Average Daily Flow: 1.2 MGD   
iii. Reduced flow due to lowering temperatures 
iv. Transitioning from summer to winter operations  


b. Maintenance Work 
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i. STM Aerotors  
1. Replacing broken conduit on STM motors 
2. Received additional spare parts for STM units 


ii. Secondary Clarifiers  
1. Cleaned Launders    


 
4.  PROJECTS/MISCELLANEOUS  


a. CIB Projects  
i. Funding Status: CIB has recommended that the District withdraw our 


funding request due to project uncertainty.  
ii. Headworks Upgrade  


1. Clarifier cover has been installed 
2. Odor control system – awaiting delivery of final components 
3. Troubleshooting screen/washpactor controls items  
4. Scheduled to complete entire project by end of year 
5. Pay request #6 submitted- see consent agenda   


iii. Mechanical Plant Expansion  
1. Continue to pause until direction/permitting from DWQ is clear 
2. Consider design of dewatering project separately.  


iv. Emergency Generator  
1. This project has been identified as one of the less risky CIB projects 


that could be pursued independent of the permitting concerns.   
b. Odor Monitoring and Control 


i. Lift Station Monitoring 
1. Continued addition of Calcium Nitrate- feed rate has been held 


steady   
2. Results have been consistently low 


ii. Lagoons 
1. Refer to Item 2a 
2. DHHS monitoring has ended. Awaiting report of the results.  


c. Capital Projects  
i. Irrigation Pump Station – VT Pump Replacement  


1. Analyzing quotes for preferred vendor/pump 
 


5. REGULATORY/PERMITTNG 
a. DWQ Updates  


i. Received call from John Mackey concerning farm property 
ii. DWQ believed that they had filed an ‘affidavit’ for the land purchased with 


EPA funds and recorded this with the County. Purpose was to have local 
record of the EPA’s interest in the land.  


iii. Affidavit did not say that DWQ has a claim to the land.   
iv. DWQ could not find any record of this for HVSSD land.  
v. John Mackey suggested the District attorney should opine whether there are 


any legal claims to this land outside of HVSSD 
b.    Loughlin Water – Groundwater Permit  


i. Under Contract with Loughlin Associates- see previous agenda item. 
ii. Collected samples from plant MW’s- Task 1.2  
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iii. Awaiting Phase 1 Report- Task 1.3     
 


6. ADMINISTRATIVE 
a. CPA RFSOQ 


i. Advertised on State Procurement Website  
ii. Final Questions Due 11/14 


iii. SOQ’s due 11/21  
iv. Need to determine selection committee 


b. IRS Penalties 
i. Have received multiple penalties from IRS for “failure to make a proper 


federal tax deposit”  
ii. Appears most or all of these are for our payroll taxes, Form 941 and 


Schedule B. 
iii. Multiple tax years have issues, 2020-2025 
iv. Have paid penalties of >$7k so far 
v. Additional penalties pending (per conversations with IRS)  


vi. See attached internal memorandum that summarizes this issue.   
c. High School Impact Fees  


i. Board has been apprised of options.  
d. Red Ledges 


i. Attorneys for HVSSD and JSSD have drafted and sent letter to Red Ledges.  
ii. Red Ledges attorney has reached out to our attorney to confirm HVSSD will 


not take Red Ledges wastewater. 
e. UDOT – Bypass 


i. Meeting with UDOT on 10/22 to discuss title search and ROW for farm 
parcels. 


ii. Initial title search turned up no liens. 
iii. Mentioned potential claim from DWQ for the land- refer to item 5a.  


 


 







 


memo  
Heber Valley Special Service District  


 


To:  James Goodley  


From:  Eliza McGaha  


CC:  None  


Date: 11/05/2025  


Re: Summary of IRS Penalties  


Comments:  As requested, the following summarizes the penalties the IRS has assessed based on the letters we 
have received from them as well as a phone call discussion I had with an IRS representative on 
October 1, 2025,  regarding those letters. These penalties are a result of “failure to make a proper 
federal tax deposit.” The IRS rep explained that schedule B was missing from the 941 reports. He said 
in 2023 we went to semi-weekly payroll and are now bi-weekly both of which require the schedule B 
form to be filled out and submitted with the corresponding quarterly 941 report. Here are the 
penalties we have received thus far via letter, and the ones the IRS rep said are coming:  


1. 1st Quarter 2025: $668.01 (letter received – 11/05/2025) – to be PAID November check run 


2. 4th Quarter 2024: $1951.10 (letter received – 06/21/2025) – PAID via EFTPS 


3. 3rd Quarter 2024: $1116.00 (IRS rep via phone call – 10/01/2025) 


4. 1st Quarter 2024: $348.00 (IRS rep via phone call – 10/01/2025) 


5. 4th Quarter 2023: $704.72 (IRS rep via phone call – 10/01/2025) 


6. 3rd Quarter 2023: No amount given (IRS rep via phone call – 10/01/2025) 


7. 1st Quarter 2023: $4654. 02 (letter  received – 09/29/2025) – PAID 10/22/25 check #2372 


8. 4th Quarter 2020: $835.00 CREDIT (IRS rep via phone call – 10/01/2025)  


Total penalties paid: $7273.13 


Additional pending penalties: $2168.42 with an additional unknown amount for 3rd Quarter 2023 
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Beginning Balance 394,692.27


Cleared Transactions


Checks and Payments - 53 items


Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2315 BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND X -350.00 -350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2316 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND X -350.00 -700.00
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2327 LEE'S MARKETPLACE X -212.13 -912.13
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2356 HEBER LIGHT & POWER X -29,907.58 -30,819.71
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2348 CHEMTECH-FORD X -13,975.00 -44,794.71
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2343 AQUA ENGINEERING X -13,888.49 -58,683.20
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2354 EXTENSION IRRIGATION COMPANY X -8,992.06 -67,675.26
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2360 LOUGHLIN X -8,638.14 -76,313.40
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2364 SKM ENGINEERING X -8,158.18 -84,471.58
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2368 WASATCH COUNTY X -7,613.52 -92,085.10
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2370 WASATCH IRRIGATION COMPANY X -5,348.70 -97,433.80
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2344 BANKCARD CENTER X -4,309.71 -101,743.51
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2353 ETS X -4,289.37 -106,032.88
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2366 USA BLUEBOOK X -2,334.66 -108,367.54
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2357 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. X -1,994.96 -110,362.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2363 RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C. X -1,575.00 -111,937.50
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2362 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO X -1,523.25 -113,460.75
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2365 Total Power & Controls X -1,083.97 -114,544.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2355 HEBER CITY CORPORATION X -1,050.00 -115,594.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2346 BROADHEAD TRAPPING AND TAXIDERMY X -1,050.00 -116,644.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2361 MIDWAY CITY CORPORATION X -672.00 -117,316.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2345 BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND X -350.00 -117,666.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2347 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND X -350.00 -118,016.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2351 DON HUGGARD - STIPEND X -350.00 -118,366.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2369 WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND X -350.00 -118,716.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2349 DAMESTIQUES CLEANING X -320.00 -119,036.72
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2342 ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY X -178.31 -119,215.03
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2358 LABRUM FORD X -166.87 -119,381.90
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2352 ENBRIDGE GAS X -100.87 -119,482.77
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2359 LEE'S MARKETPLACE X -7.16 -119,489.93
Bill Pmt -Check 10/09/2025 2371 VANCON INC X -78,040.13 -197,530.06
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2025 2372 United States Treasury X -4,654.02 -202,184.08
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:13 X -12,380.92 -214,565.00
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:5 X -11,658.52 -226,223.52
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:17 X -11,158.79 -237,382.31
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:21 X -10,458.01 -247,840.32
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:1 X -6,076.16 -253,916.48
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:20 X -5,488.71 -259,405.19
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:10 X -5,173.01 -264,578.20
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:3 X -4,875.80 -269,454.00
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:4 X -3,439.34 -272,893.34
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:12 X -3,168.33 -276,061.67
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:16 X -2,909.59 -278,971.26
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:2 X -1,438.81 -280,410.07
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:19 X -1,272.63 -281,682.70
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:9 X -1,271.59 -282,954.29
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:6 X -461.54 -283,415.83
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:11 X -461.54 -283,877.37
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:18 X -461.54 -284,338.91
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:7 X -241.21 -284,580.12
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:14 X -86.08 -284,666.20
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:15 X -28.14 -284,694.34
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:8 X -25.23 -284,719.57


Total Checks and Payments -284,719.57 -284,719.57


Deposits and Credits - 4 items


Deposit 10/09/2025 X 37,124.18 37,124.18
Deposit 10/15/2025 X 96,288.50 133,412.68
Deposit 10/23/2025 X 256,813.19 390,225.87
Deposit 10/30/2025 X 14,636.50 404,862.37


Total Deposits and Credits 404,862.37 404,862.37


Total Cleared Transactions 120,142.80 120,142.80


Cleared Balance 120,142.80 514,835.07
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11/06/25 Reconciliation Detail
1123000 CASHZIONS BANK, Period Ending 10/31/2025


Page 1







Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Uncleared Transactions


Checks and Payments - 9 items


Check 01/06/2024 1623 Sanpitch -890.50 -890.50
Bill Pmt -Check 02/03/2024 1633 AQUA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES -1,754.18 -2,644.68
Bill Pmt -Check 03/10/2024 1693 RURAL WATER ASSOC. OF UTAH -350.00 -2,994.68
Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2024 1873 ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY -137.64 -3,132.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2024 1929 MABEY, WRIGHT & JAMES -8,450.00 -11,582.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2024 1935 Sunbelt Rentals Inc -3,188.98 -14,771.30
Check 06/12/2025 2233 LCL CUSTOM HAY LLC -1,630.79 -16,402.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2322 GILES GOAT GRAZING -120.00 -16,522.09
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2367 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST -385.72 -16,907.81


Total Checks and Payments -16,907.81 -16,907.81


Deposits and Credits - 3 items


General Journal 05/16/2023 800.00 800.00
Bill 08/07/2025 AUGUST HACH COMPANY 941.00 1,741.00
Payment 08/21/2025 151 A-1 SEPTIC 232.50 1,973.50


Total Deposits and Credits 1,973.50 1,973.50


Total Uncleared Transactions -14,934.31 -14,934.31


Register Balance as of 10/31/2025 105,208.49 499,900.76


New Transactions


Deposits and Credits - 1 item


Deposit 11/06/2025 4,473.70 4,473.70


Total Deposits and Credits 4,473.70 4,473.70


Total New Transactions 4,473.70 4,473.70


Ending Balance 109,682.19 504,374.46
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Type Date Num Memo Split Amount Balance


Income


3731000 SEWER CHARGES O&M


Deposit 10/23/2025 11074 FLOW BILL - SEPTEMBER 2025 1123000 CASHZIONS... 74,003.83 74,003.83
Deposit 10/23/2025 25963 FLOW BILL - SEPTEMBER 2025 & UPDATED ADD'L AMOUNTS FOR JULY/AUG 2025 1123000 CASHZIONS... 178,639.36 252,643.19


Total 3731000 SEWER CHARGES O&M 252,643.19 252,643.19


3731010 DUMP STATION INCOME


Deposit 10/09/2025 723 SEPTAGE - AUGUST 2025 BILL 1123000 CASHZIONS... 3,346.50 3,346.50
Deposit 10/15/2025 5112 SEPTAGE - SEPTEMBER 2025 INVOICE 1123000 CASHZIONS... 3,780.00 7,126.50
Deposit 10/30/2025 729 SEPTAGE - SEPTEMBER 2025 INVOICE 1123000 CASHZIONS... 2,126.50 9,253.00


Total 3731010 DUMP STATION INCOME 9,253.00 9,253.00


3740000 FARM INCOME


Deposit 10/09/2025 1078 HAY SALE 2025 1ST CROP FOR MATT HOUSTON - PAID IN FULL 1123000 CASHZIONS... 18,156.08 18,156.08
Deposit 10/09/2025 5643 HAY SALE 2025 1ST CROP - PAID IN FULL 1123000 CASHZIONS... 2,211.60 20,367.68
Deposit 10/15/2025 20776 HAY SALE - 2025 1ST CROP INVOICE RK-083025 PAID IN FULL 1123000 CASHZIONS... 16,447.50 36,815.18


Total 3740000 FARM INCOME 36,815.18 36,815.18


3740010 IMPACT FEE INCOME


Deposit 10/09/2025 102 IMPACT FEE - MSD FOR 701 E 200 S - EDELWEISS MEADOWS #5 1123000 CASHZIONS... 4,170.00 4,170.00
Deposit 10/09/2025 907 IMPACT FEE - MSD FOR 141 E 600 N MIDWAY 1123000 CASHZIONS... 4,170.00 8,340.00
Deposit 10/09/2025 639 IMPACT FEE - MSD PERMIT #25-170 - FOR 170 FOR 304 E 100 N 1123000 CASHZIONS... 4,170.00 12,510.00
Deposit 10/15/2025 25864 IMPACT FEES (9) - SEE DEPOSIT BACKUP FOR DETAILS 1123000 CASHZIONS... 76,061.00 88,571.00
Deposit 10/23/2025 72963 IMPACT FEE - MSD FOR 106 W CAMBRIDGE CT 1123000 CASHZIONS... 4,170.00 92,741.00
Deposit 10/30/2025 265092 IMPACT FEES (3) SEE DEPOSIT BACKUP FOR DETAIL 1123000 CASHZIONS... 12,510.00 105,251.00


Total 3740010 IMPACT FEE INCOME 105,251.00 105,251.00


5741120 MISC INCOME


Deposit 10/09/2025 F15260125 WASTEWATER SURVEILLANCE - JUL & AUG 2025 1123000 CASHZIONS... 900.00 900.00


Total 5741120 MISC INCOME 900.00 900.00


Total Income 404,862.37 404,862.37


Gross Profit 404,862.37 404,862.37


Expense


5213130 BENEFITS


Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER JAMES GOODLEY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,014.67 2,014.67
Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER RUSTY HARRIS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,991.27 4,005.94
Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER TRENT DAVIS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,005.67 6,011.61
Bill 10/29/2025 NOVEMBER JAMES GOODLEY - LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 67.79 6,079.40
Bill 10/29/2025 NOVEMBER RUSTY HARRIS - LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 67.78 6,147.18
Bill 10/29/2025 NOVEMBER TRENT DAVIS - LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 67.78 6,214.96


Total 5213130 BENEFITS 6,214.96 6,214.96


5213235 TRAINING, DUES, CONF


Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER TRAINING COURSE IN UTILITY MGMT - MANUAL AND COURSE ENROLLMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 190.00 190.00


Total 5213235 TRAINING, DUES, CONF 190.00 190.00
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Type Date Num Memo Split Amount Balance


5213240 OFFICE & LAB SUPPLIES


Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 25I2119 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,057.00 1,057.00
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 25J0541 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,710.00 2,767.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: INV00868630 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,792.98 4,559.98
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER NELSON JAMESON INC ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 51.76 4,611.74


Total 5213240 OFFICE & LAB SUPPLIES 4,611.74 4,611.74


5213245 REPAIRS & MAINT


Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: S107282150.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,235.83 1,235.83
Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: S107282150.002 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 79.13 1,314.96
Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: S107282150.003 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 79.13 1,394.09
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 0007 - BEAVER TRAPPING & SET UP FEE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,050.00 2,444.09
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INV #: 188571 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 138.26 2,582.35
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INV #: 188946 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 40.05 2,622.40
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 327648 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 103.94 2,726.34
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER ORDER NO: 11605 / JOB NO: 71113 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 175.72 2,902.06
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: S107382353.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 34.92 2,936.98
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER FENCESCREEN LLC ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4,943.33 7,880.31
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER CMC ROCK/READY MIX ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 968.19 8,848.50
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER TRACTOR SUPPLY CO ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 137.60 8,986.10
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER SUNBELT RENTALS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 17.21 9,003.31
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER TRACTOR SUPPLY CO ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,799.99 12,803.30
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189149 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 73.10 12,876.40
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189300 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 53.98 12,930.38
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189494 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 71.92 13,002.30
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189513 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 104.97 13,107.27
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189832 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 200.44 13,307.71
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 189956 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 68.98 13,376.69
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 3206 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 670.96 14,047.65


Total 5213245 REPAIRS & MAINT 14,047.65 14,047.65


5213271 OTHER UTILITIES


Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115002 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 15,846.18 15,846.18
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115007 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 109.98 15,956.16
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115009 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 7,654.81 23,610.97
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 517.28 24,128.25
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 4.9000.1 FOR SERVICE FROM 10/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 588.00 24,716.25
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 4.9000.2 FOR SERVICE FROM 10/01/2025 - 12/31/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 84.00 24,800.25
Bill 10/21/2025 ACCOUNT: 5465020000 / ACCOUNT SUMMARY AS OF 10/15/2025 - AUTOPAY FROM CHECKING ACCOUNT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 168.97 24,969.22
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER TRANSFER STATION - GARBAGE COLLECTION SERVICE SEPT 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 149.00 25,118.22


Total 5213271 OTHER UTILITIES 25,118.22 25,118.22


5213272 SALT & CHEMICALS


Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 2025100116242 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 6,982.05 6,982.05


Total 5213272 SALT & CHEMICALS 6,982.05 6,982.05


5213274 TRUCK EXPENSE


Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: F2603E00848 - FUEL ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 0.00 0.00
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: F2602E00888 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 191.66 191.66
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: F2603E00848 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 105.36 297.02
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: F2604E00834 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 287.62 584.64


Total 5213274 TRUCK EXPENSE 584.64 584.64
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Type Date Num Memo Split Amount Balance


5213710 OFC SUPPLIES/EXPENSES


Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 32046 - CLEANING 09/17/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 160.00 160.00
Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 32084 - CLEANING 10/01/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 160.00 320.00
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 32135 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 160.00 480.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER FLOWERS FOR FRONT ENTRANCE PLANTERS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 58.16 538.16
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER SNACKS/CANDY FOR BOARD MEETING ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 29.21 567.37
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DRINKS FOR MEETING W/COUNTY AND JSSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 28.81 596.18
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER LUNCH-SANDWICHES AND DESSERT FOR MEETING W/COUNTY AND JSSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 307.75 903.93
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER ICE FOR DRINKS FOR MEETING W/COUNTY AND JSSD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3.59 907.52
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER ATT BILL PAYMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 132.84 1,040.36
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER WEB NETWORK SOLUTIONS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 82.93 1,123.29
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER RESORT RETAILERS MIDWAY - ICE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3.25 1,126.54
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER REVCO LEASING COMPANY - COPIER LEASE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 58.61 1,185.15
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER FINANCE CHARGE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 113.30 1,298.45


Total 5213710 OFC SUPPLIES/EXPENSES 1,298.45 1,298.45


5214130 BENEFITS(1)


Bill 10/02/2025 OCTOBER BRYAN PROVOST ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,601.91 1,601.91
Bill 10/29/2025 NOVEMBER BRYAN PROVOST - LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 67.78 1,669.69


Total 5214130 BENEFITS(1) 1,669.69 1,669.69


5214220 FUEL, GAS, OIL ETC


Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: IN-929770-25 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,950.44 1,950.44


Total 5214220 FUEL, GAS, OIL ETC 1,950.44 1,950.44


5214240 BLDG SUPPLIES & MAINT


Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 327694 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 104.94 104.94
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 328545 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 129.90 234.84
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 328895 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 25.47 260.31
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: S107381771.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,199.13 3,459.44
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: S107403774.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 3,042.94 6,502.38


Total 5214240 BLDG SUPPLIES & MAINT 6,502.38 6,502.38


5214270 UTILITIES


Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 53.46 53.46
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115003 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5,494.47 5,547.93
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115005 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 74.94 5,622.87
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115006 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 68.23 5,691.10
Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER ACCOUNT: 15115008 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 88.23 5,779.33


Total 5214270 UTILITIES 5,779.33 5,779.33


5214510 INSURANCE(1)


Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 1622982 - INSURANCE PREMIUM FOR WINDROWER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 385.72 385.72


Total 5214510 INSURANCE(1) 385.72 385.72


5214720 WATER ASSESSMENTS


Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER 2025 WATER SHARE ASSESSMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5,348.70 5,348.70
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER 2025 WATER SHARE ASSESSMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 8,992.06 14,340.76
Bill 10/22/2025 NOVEMBER SC-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1,620.50 15,961.26
Bill 10/22/2025 NOVEMBER SB-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,178.00 18,139.26


Total 5214720 WATER ASSESSMENTS 18,139.26 18,139.26
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5215310 PROFESSIONAL & TECH(1)


Bill 10/01/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: 0280543 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 8,638.14 8,638.14
Bill 10/05/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: INV04137629 SERVICE PERIOD: 10/05/2025-11/04/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 241.21 8,879.35
Bill 10/07/2025 OCTOBER INVOICE: EM-73644 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,349.67 11,229.02
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 8004 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 312.50 11,541.52
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: EM-73833 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 238.25 11,779.77
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 822559 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5,521.00 17,300.77
Bill 10/22/2025 March 31, 2... PENALTIES FOR MISSING SCHEDULE B - NOT SUBMITTED WITH 941 REPORT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 4,654.02 21,954.79
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 31443 - GENERAL SERVICES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 2,250.00 24,204.79


Total 5215310 PROFESSIONAL & TECH(1) 24,204.79 24,204.79


5215311 PLANT UPDATE COSTS


Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 31448 - HEADWORKS SCREEN PROJECT - CIB ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 10,690.78 10,690.78
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: PS-INV107811 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 23,602.01 34,292.79
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: BINV0012894 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 43,355.00 77,647.79
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER INVOICE: 3205 - DREDGING PROJECT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 27,108.77 104,756.56


Total 5215311 PLANT UPDATE COSTS 104,756.56 104,756.56


5215312 DIRECTORS STIPEND


Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 350.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 700.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 1,050.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 - COLLEEN BONNER ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 1,400.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 - HEIDI FRANCO ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 1,750.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 - MIKE JOHNSTON ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 2,100.00
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 - YVONNE BARNEY ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 350.00 2,450.00


Total 5215312 DIRECTORS STIPEND 2,450.00 2,450.00


Total Expense 224,885.88 224,885.88


Net Income 179,976.49 179,976.49
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MINUTES OF THE 
HEBER VALLEY SPECIAL SERVICE DISTRICT 


OCTOBER 09, 2025 – 4:00PM 
 


 
PRESENT:  Heidi Franco  Chair 


Celeste Johnson  Vice Chair  
Brenda Christensen Board Member 
Colleen Bonner  Board Member (arrived at 4:01 p.m.) 
Don Huggard  Board Member 


   Mike Johnston  Board Member  
   Yvonne Barney  Board Member  
 
ALSO PRESENT:   James Goodley  General Manager 
   Bryan Provost  HVSSD (online participation) 
   Eliza McGaha  Secretary  
   Rusty Harris  HVSSD 
   Trent Davis  HVSSD 
   Wes Johnson  Midway City 
 
Conducting: Board Chair, Heidi Franco  
Agenda Items:  


1.   Public Comment: This is the public’s opportunity to comment on items not on the agenda. 
2.   Entity Updates: From HVSSD Member Entities 
3.   Committee Updates: From HVSSD Committees 
4.   Consent Agenda: 


a.  Balance Sheet September 2025  
b.  Bank Reconciliation September 2025  
c.  P&L September 2025  
d.  PTIF General Fund September 2025  
e.  PTIF Impact Fee September 2025  
f.  September 2025 Warrant list approval  
g.  September 2025 YTD Budget  
h.  September 2025 Board Meeting Minutes  
i.  Headworks Project – Pay Request #5 


5.   Lagoon Dredging Project – Bid Award – Motion to Approve (Jim Goodley – 20 min) 
6.   2026 Tentative Budget Review (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 
7.   Rate Study Update (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 
8.   Asset Management Plan – Progress Update (Jim Goodley – 15 mins) 
9.   Manager’s Report (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 


10. Closed Session (Optional) – a strategy session to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation pursuant to 
U.C.A. 52-4-205 and/or discuss personnel items 


11. Adjourn 
 
Heidi Franco called the meeting to order at 4:00 p.m.  
 
1. Public Comment: This is the public’s opportunity to comment on items not on the agenda 
There was no comment from the public.  
 
2. Entity Updates: From HVSSD Member Entities 
Midway Mayor, Celeste Johnson, said their City Council approved language for the use of a will serve letter to be added into 
their requirements for a building permit. James Goodley commented that the district is obligated to serve within the current 
boundaries which include Midway Sanitation District and Heber City. If we cannot serve the service area, a building 
moratorium would need to be put in place. Mayor Johnson said MSD and Heber City should submit their current boundaries, 
with the current zoning, to HVSSD. Charleston Town Mayor, Brenda Christensen, said that Charleston would eventually need 
to connect to sewer. All three entities need to submit boundary maps with ERUs to the district. Mr. Goodley said continuation 
of this discussion should be placed on the agenda or placed in a committee.  
 
3. Committee Updates: From HVSSD Committees 
Representatives from the Personnel Committee, Brenda Christensen, Colleen Bonner and Yvonne Barney, said the personnel 
policy is ready to present to the board.  
 
4. Consent Agenda: 


a. Balance Sheet September 2025  
b. Bank Reconciliation September 2025 
c. P&L September 2025  
d. PTIF General Fund September 2025  
e. PTIF Impact Fee September 2025  
f. September 2025 Warrant list approval  
g. September 2025 YTD Budget  
h. September 2025 Board Meeting Minutes  
i. Headworks Project – Pay Request #5  
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Heidi Franco read the items listed in the consent agenda noting that the bank reconciliation, PTIF general and impact fee 
reports, and the YTD budget all for September 2025 were not available for review and would not be voted on. 
 
MOTION: A motion to approve the consent agenda as per the description that Heidi Franco gave was made by 
Colleen Bonner, seconded by Don Huggard. Brenda Christensen and Don Huggard abstained from the vote 
regarding the minutes since they were not present at that meeting. The motion carried with the following vote:   
 
YES: Colleen Bonner, Yvonne Barney, Celeste Johnson, Heidi Franco, Mike Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: Brenda Christensen, Don Huggard (minutes only) 
ABSENT: None 
 
MOTION: A motion to amend her motion for the consent agenda to vote on the minutes only was made by 
Colleen Bonner, seconded by Don Huggard. Brenda Christensen and Don Huggard abstained from the vote 
regarding the minutes since they were not present at that meeting. The motion carried with the following vote:   
 
YES: Colleen Bonner, Yvonne Barney, Celeste Johnson, Heidi Franco, Mike Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: Brenda Christensen, Don Huggard  
ABSENT: None 
 
MOTION: A motion to approve the warrant list in the amount stated by Heidi Franco gave was made by Yvonne 
Barney, seconded by Don Huggard. The motion carried with the following vote:   
 
YES: Colleen Bonner, Yvonne Barney, Celeste Johnson, Don Huggard, Heidi Franco, Brenda Christensen, Mike 
Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
5. Lagoon Dredging Project – Bid Award – Motion to Approve (Jim Goodley – 20 min) 
 
MOTION: A motion to award the bid to American Process Group in the amount of $4,530,518.97 was made by 
Celeste Johnson, seconded by Brenda Christensen. The motion carried with the following vote:   
 
YES: Colleen Bonner, Yvonne Barney, Celeste Johnson, Don Huggard, Heidi Franco, Brenda Christensen, Mike 
Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: None 
 
6. 2026 Tentative Budget Review (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 
Mr. Goodley reviewed the tentative budget. He said he is projecting significant increases in operating expenses. Total plant 
expenses have gone up by 20 – 21 percent. There were not many increases in the farm other than repairs and maintenance, 
and insurance went up. Expenses continue to outpace income.  
 
A member of the public in attendance, Shawn Taylor, commented that he was leaving the meeting but logged in online to 
continue to listen but there was no sound. The microphone for the meeting was on mute. The microphone was unmuted, and 
the rest of the meeting had sound at the 1:25:45 mark on the recording.  
 
7. Rate Study Update (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 
Mr. Goodley reviewed the updates in the rate study.  
 
Celeste Johnson left the meeting at 5:53 p.m. 
 
8. Asset Management Plan – Progress Update (Jim Goodley – 15 mins) 
Mr. Goodley gave a progress update on the asset management plan.  
 
9. Manager’s Report (Jim Goodley – 30 mins) 
Mr. Goodley presented his manager’s report.  
 
10. Closed Session: (Optional)– a strategy session to discuss pending or reasonably imminent litigation pursuant to U.C.A. 
52-4-20510.Adjourn 
 
MOTION: A motion to move into a closed session was made by Colleen Bonner, seconded by Brenda Christensen. 
The motion carried with the following vote:   
 
YES: Colleen Bonner, Yvonne Barney, Don Huggard, Heidi Franco, Brenda Christensen, Mike Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Celeste Johnson 
 
The board moved out of the regular meeting and into a closed session at 6:43 p.m.  
 







UNAPPROVED 


Page 3 of 3 


 


Colleen Bonner left the meeting during closed session at 6:57 p.m.  
 
Brenda Christensen left the meeting during closed session at 7:04 p.m. 
 
The board moved back into the regular meeting at 7:40 p.m. 
 
11. Adjourn: 
 
MOTION: A motion to adjourn was made by Yvonne Barney, seconded by Mike Johnston. The motion carried with 
the following vote:  
 
YES: Yvonne Barney, Don Huggard, Heidi Franco, Mike Johnston 
NO: None 
ABSTAIN: None 
ABSENT: Celeste Johnson, Colleen Bonner, Brenda Christensen,  
 
The meeting was adjourned at 7:40 p.m.  
 
 
 
APPROVED on this    day of     , 2025. 
 
 
           
Heidi Franco, Chair    Eliza McGaha, Secretary 








STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT


P T I F
U T A H   P U B L I C   T R E A S U R E R S '   I N V E S T M E N T   F U N D


Marlo M. Oaks, Utah State Treasurer, Fund Manager


PO Box 142315


350 N State Street, Suite 180


Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2315


Local Call (801) 538-1042 Toll Free (800) 395-7665


www.treasurer.utah.gov


Beginning Balance
Deposits
Withdrawals


Interest Earned


Ending Balance


$ 1,882,804.04Average Daily Balance


360 Day Rate
365 Day Rate


Summary


4.2119
4.2704


HEBER VALLEY SP SERV DIST


PO BOX 427
MIDWAY UT 84049-0427


$ 6,828.81


$ 1,889,632.85


$ 1,882,804.04


DENNIS GUNN


$ 6,828.81
$ 0.00


Account PeriodAccount


1014 October 01, 2025 through October 31, 2025


Date Activity Deposits Withdrawals Balance


$ 0.00 $ 0.00FORWARD BALANCE10/01/2025 $ 1,882,804.04


$ 6,828.81 $ 0.00REINVESTMENT10/31/2025 $ 1,889,632.85


$ 0.00 $ 0.00ENDING BALANCE10/31/2025 $ 1,889,632.85
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STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT


P T I F
U T A H   P U B L I C   T R E A S U R E R S '   I N V E S T M E N T   F U N D


Marlo M. Oaks, Utah State Treasurer, Fund Manager


PO Box 142315


350 N State Street, Suite 180


Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2315


Local Call (801) 538-1042 Toll Free (800) 395-7665


www.treasurer.utah.gov


Beginning Balance
Deposits
Withdrawals


Interest Earned


Ending Balance


$ 1,876,045.18Average Daily Balance


360 Day Rate
365 Day Rate


Summary


4.3233
4.3833


HEBER VALLEY SP SERV DIST


PO BOX 427
MIDWAY UT 84049-0427


$ 6,758.86


$ 1,882,804.04


$ 1,876,045.18


DENNIS GUNN


$ 6,758.86
$ 0.00


Account PeriodAccount


1014 September 01, 2025 through September 30, 2025


Date Activity Deposits Withdrawals Balance


$ 0.00 $ 0.00FORWARD BALANCE09/01/2025 $ 1,876,045.18


$ 6,758.86 $ 0.00REINVESTMENT09/30/2025 $ 1,882,804.04


$ 0.00 $ 0.00ENDING BALANCE09/30/2025 $ 1,882,804.04
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STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT


P T I F
U T A H   P U B L I C   T R E A S U R E R S '   I N V E S T M E N T   F U N D


Marlo M. Oaks, Utah State Treasurer, Fund Manager


PO Box 142315


350 N State Street, Suite 180


Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2315


Local Call (801) 538-1042 Toll Free (800) 395-7665


www.treasurer.utah.gov


Beginning Balance
Deposits
Withdrawals


Interest Earned


Ending Balance


$ 14,979,173.48Average Daily Balance


360 Day Rate
365 Day Rate


Summary


4.2119
4.2704


HEBER VALLEY SP SERV-IMPACT


PO BOX 427
MIDWAY UT 84049-0427


$ 54,328.47


$ 15,033,501.95


$ 14,979,173.48


DENNIS GUNN


$ 54,328.47
$ 0.00


Account PeriodAccount


1524 October 01, 2025 through October 31, 2025


Date Activity Deposits Withdrawals Balance


$ 0.00 $ 0.00FORWARD BALANCE10/01/2025 $ 14,979,173.48


$ 54,328.47 $ 0.00REINVESTMENT10/31/2025 $ 15,033,501.95


$ 0.00 $ 0.00ENDING BALANCE10/31/2025 $ 15,033,501.95
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STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT


P T I F
U T A H   P U B L I C   T R E A S U R E R S '   I N V E S T M E N T   F U N D


Marlo M. Oaks, Utah State Treasurer, Fund Manager


PO Box 142315


350 N State Street, Suite 180


Salt Lake City, Utah 84114-2315


Local Call (801) 538-1042 Toll Free (800) 395-7665


www.treasurer.utah.gov


Beginning Balance
Deposits
Withdrawals


Interest Earned


Ending Balance


$ 14,925,401.49Average Daily Balance


360 Day Rate
365 Day Rate


Summary


4.3233
4.3833


HEBER VALLEY SP SERV-IMPACT


PO BOX 427
MIDWAY UT 84049-0427


$ 53,771.99


$ 14,979,173.48


$ 14,925,401.49


DENNIS GUNN


$ 53,771.99
$ 0.00


Account PeriodAccount


1524 September 01, 2025 through September 30, 2025


Date Activity Deposits Withdrawals Balance


$ 0.00 $ 0.00FORWARD BALANCE09/01/2025 $ 14,925,401.49


$ 53,771.99 $ 0.00REINVESTMENT09/30/2025 $ 14,979,173.48


$ 0.00 $ 0.00ENDING BALANCE09/30/2025 $ 14,979,173.48
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September 25, 2025 
 
Heber Valley Special Service District 
Attn: Mr. Jim Goodley, P.E. General Manager 
PO Box 427 
1000 East Main 
Heber, UT 84049 
 
Subject: Proposal to Prepare Ground Water Discharge Permit Application 


Heber Valley Special Service District, Wasatch County, Utah 
for Heber Valley Special Service District 


 
Dear Jim: 
 
Thank you for the opportunity to help the Heber Valley Special Service District (HVSSD) 
prepare a Utah Ground Water Discharge Permit application for the HVSSD wastewater 
treatment and disposal facility (facility) in Wasatch County, Utah. We prepared our 
proposal in response to your request in our meetings with representatives of the HVSSD 
and the State of Utah Division of Water Quality (UDWQ) on September 11 and 19, 2025.  
 


BACKGROUND 
 
We understand that the HVSSD has operated the facility in accordance with expired 
General Permit No. UTOP9002 (the existing permit). The facility includes an aerator 
mechanical treatment plant with a Rapid Infiltration Basin (RIB) for wastewater 
disposal. The RIB is permitted-by-rule under Utah Administrative Code (UAC) R317-
6.6.2.A.1, to discharge treated wastewater into the ground and groundwater. The 
existing permit regulates the Lagoon, Land Disposal Area, and the RIB facilities. HVSSD 
indicated that they expect future discharges to increase. HVSSD has no ability to 
discharge to the Provo River due to Total Maximum Daily Load (TMDL) restrictions. The 
UDWQ letter of August 22, 2025 to HVSSD indicated they believe that a Ground Water 
Discharge Permit is necessary for the facility to establish anticipated effluent limits and 
discharges. The UDWQ regulates groundwater discharges under UAC R317-6.   
 
The existing permit requires HVSSD to sample seven (7) existing monitor wells on a 
quarterly basis to assess groundwater to surface water interactions that could affect the 
water quality of the Provo River. Required monitoring parameters include total inorganic 
nitrogen (TIN), total phosphorus, total dissolved solids (TDS), field parameters (pH, 
specific conductance and temperature), and measurements of the depth to groundwater. 
Maps of groundwater elevations to date indicate that the flow direction is to the 
southwest.  
 
Groundwater quality sampling suggests that TDS concentrations have increased in in 
some of the monitor wells to levels that are greater than the assumed background 
values. The existing permit indicates there are not concerns of impacts, but continued 
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groundwater monitoring is required because of the proximity of the lagoon to the Provo 
River. UDWQ believes they need additional information to better characterize the 
hydrogeology of the facility including confirmation of the direction of groundwater flow 
(letter from John Mackey, August 22, 2025). 
 
We understand that the HVSSD seeks to engage a hydrogeologic consulting firm to (1) 
characterize the hydrogeology of the facility, (2) evaluate data collected to date, (3) 
evaluate existing conditions, (4) provide recommendations to address data gaps, and (5) 
assist with the preparation of selected portions of a Ground Water Discharge Permit (the 
new permit) application related to hydrogeology and groundwater monitoring 
(Application Part C - Accompanying Reports and Plans, Sections 8 and 10). 
 


SCOPE OF SERVICES 
 
The existing monitor well network will be investigated in Phase I to evaluate the 
condition, construction, geology, and water quality distribution across the facility. 
Although the existing monitor wells lack protective wellhead completions and do not 
appear to be constructed to UAC R655-4-15 Monitor Well Construction Standards, 
additional data collected from these seven monitor wells will provide insight into 
background and mixing of groundwater types as well as likely future monitoring points 
for the permit. Phase I findings will inform us as to where additional monitor wells 
should be placed to provide a clearer understanding of the groundwater flow on and off 
the facility.  
 
Additional monitoring points (surface and groundwater) will be established as part of 
Phase II to fill data gaps in groundwater flow directions and provide background and 
downgradient compliance monitoring locations.  
 
We propose the following phased approach to help HVSSD address the concerns raised 
by the UDWQ and provide information for a Groundwater Discharge Permit Application: 
 


• Phase I – Evaluate Existing Groundwater Monitoring System 


• Phase II – Install New Monitor Wells and Update Background Conditions  
 


PHASE I – EVALUATE EXISTING GROUNDWATER MONITORING SYSTEM 
 
The purpose of Phase I is to evaluate the existing groundwater monitoring system and 
provide recommendations for Phase II.  Phase I includes:  
 


• Task 1.1 - Gather Background Information – We will review and evaluate 
background reports, including published reports and unpublished consultant 
reports and relevant United States Geological Survey (USGS), Utah Geologic 
Survey (UGS), and Division of Water Rights (DWRi) information. We will evaluate 
HVSSD well monitoring data to date and from other data available off-site sources 
in the vicinity of the facility to assess groundwater levels, flow directions, water 
quality, and hydrogeologic conditions. We will evaluate existing available Provo 
River flow data in the vicinity of the site. 
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• Task 1.2 - Evaluate Existing Monitor Well System – We will investigate the common 
ion distribution across the site by collecting one round of samples from the seven 
existing monitor wells, Provo River, and RIB waste stream. Groundwater samples 
will be collected from each monitor well by (1) measuring the depth to 
groundwater and the depth to the bottom of each monitor well, (2) bailing three 
casing volumes from each well, and (3) collecting samples after allowing each well 
to rest before, or in the case that a well is bailed dry, allowing the water level to 
recover (rise) to the original level before collecting the sample. Samples will be 
analyzed for the major common ions (sodium, potassium, calcium, magnesium, 
nitrate, bicarbonate, sulfate, chloride), orthophosphate, and TDS. We will deliver 
samples to Chemtech-Ford Laboratories (Chemtech) of Sandy, Utah under Chain 
of Custody (COC) within holding times. Chemtech will analyze the samples using 
Level II Quality Control (reporting blanks, matrix spikes, matrix spike duplicates). 
We will assess the results to determine mixing, groundwater flow direction, and 


gradient and compare it with previous results using 2025 elevation and 
coordinate survey data for the monitor wells. 
 


• Task 1.3 - Provide Draft Phase I Report – We will summarize the findings of Phase 
I in a draft report that will (1) identify data gaps in the facility monitoring network, 
(2) help to make informed decisions regarding additional on-site investigations, 
(3) recommend locations and designs of new monitor wells, and (4)develop a work 
scope to complete additional groundwater and surface water investigations 
including siting of new monitor wells and determining locations of surface water 
monitor points. Our costs assume that the UDWQ will limit the Groundwater 
Quality Standard monitoring for background to the current permit parameters. 
We will develop a revised Phase II scope and estimated costs based on the findings 
and recommendations of the draft Phase I report.    


 


PHASE 2 – INSTALL NEW MONITOR WELLS AND UPDATE BACKGROUND CONDITIONS 
 
The purpose of Phase II is to  implement recommendations from the Phase I Report, 
including the construction of new monitor wells and update of background conditions. 
Phase II will include input from the UDWQ, but based on our experience with UAC R317-
6 requirements for background would include: 
 


• Task 2.1 - Select Final Locations of New Monitor Wells – We will help HVSSD (1) 
select the final locations of up to five new monitor wells and (2) obtain the 
necessary approvals and start cards from the DWRi, also known as (aka) the 
State Engineer.  


 


• Task 2.2 - Prepare Monitoring Plan and Meet with UDWQ – We will assess 
background and local groundwater and surface water conditions near the facility, 
assess the hydrologic characteristics of the aquifer and surface water flows and 
quality, develop a preliminary conceptual facility model, and present our plan to 
the UDWQ for the drilling, installation, testing, and sampling of up to five wells 
to monitor background and downgradient groundwater locations. Surface water 
flow monitoring on the Provo River, Spring Creek, Island Ditch, and site Lagoon 
elevation monitoring will help define the groundwater to surface water 
relationship and interaction.  
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• Task 2.3 - Prepare Technical Specifications for Monitor Wells - We will prepare a 
preliminary design and technical specification for the monitor wells that will meet 
the requirements of UAC R655-4-15, Monitor Well Drilling and Construction 
Requirements. Our technical specifications will include total depth, boring 
diameters, lithologic sample collection intervals, casing diameters and intervals, 
screen slot size and intervals, filter pack size and interval, grout seal 
requirements and interval, well construction methods, well development 
methods, pump test, or slug testing methods, produced water management 
requirements, and other relevant sections. Our technical specifications will 
include a measurement and payment section that will be incorporated into a bid 
package. 
 


• Task 2.4 - Prepare Compliance Monitoring Plan – We will prepare a compliance 
monitoring plan which conforms to U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) 
Guidance for Quality Assurance Project Plans, EPA QA/G-5 (EPA/600/R-
98/018, February 1998). Monitor well construction and groundwater sampling 
will conform where applicable to the Handbook of Suggested Practices for Design 
and Installation of Ground-Water Monitoring Wells (EPA/600/4-89/034, March 
1991), Practical Guide for Groundwater Sampling EPA/600/2-85/104, 
(November 1985) and RCRA Groundwater Monitoring Technical Enforcement 
Guidance Document (1986). 


 


• Task 2.5 - Prepare Bid Package and Assist with Bidding - We assume that the 
monitor well driller will be selected by and contracted to HVSSD. We will (1) 
identify qualified well driller(s), (2) obtain bids to drill, construct, develop, and 
test the new monitor wells, and (3) assemble a contract or agreement between 
HVSSD and the monitor well drilling contractor. We will incorporate HVSSD 
general terms and conditions into the form of agreement for the monitor well 
drilling contractor.  
 


• Task 2.6 - Provide Wellsite Services for Monitor Well Installation - We will: (1) review 
submittals and monitor materials and methods used for conformance with the 
technical specifications, (2) describe the drill cuttings samples, (3) prepare a 
lithologic log based on our descriptions of the drill cutting samples and 
information provided by the well driller,  (4) provide the driller with a final design 
of each monitor well, including total depth and screened intervals, (5) help plan 
and monitor any short-term specific capacity tests if required to estimate 
hydraulic conductivity, and (6) collect water quality samples for analysis of 
selected parameters. As part of our construction management services, we will 


review and provide recommendations for payment of drilling contractor’s invoices 
and provide advice on drilling contractor-related issues. We assume that the wells 
can be drilled and developed within a 10-day period and depths will not exceed 
25 feet below the static water level.    


 


• Task 2.7 - Conduct Slug Tests in Monitor Wells - We will conduct slug tests of the 
monitor wells, using injection and or withdrawal methods and analyze the results 
using appropriate analytical methods and solutions and use the results to 
estimate hydrologic parameters for the shallow aquifer beneath the site. 
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• Task 2.8 - Collect Eight Rounds of Water Quality Samples - We will measure the 
depths to water and collect eight rounds of water quality samples on an 
approximate monthly basis from each of the newly installed monitor wells and 
deliver the samples to the laboratory for analysis of (1) orthophosphate as P, (2) 
ammonia, (3) TIN, and (4) common ions and TDS following accepted EPA methods 
for sampling and analysis. We will purge and monitor the pH, specific 
conductance, temperature, and turbidity of purge water until parameter 
stabilization is achieved and collect a sample from each well.  
 


• Task 2.9 - Prepare Background Groundwater Monitoring Report - We will prepare a 
report to summarize the drilling, construction, and testing of the monitor wells. 
Our report will include copies of the geologic logs, aquifer test data, water quality 
data, and recommendations for equipping monitor wells for future sampling 
events. We will complete a statistical analysis of the results to estimate protection 
levels. We will prepare a draft groundwater report that can be used by the UDWQ 
to set groundwater compliance limits based on effluent concentrations. Our costs 
assume that the UDWQ will limit the Groundwater Quality Standard monitoring 
for background and compliance to the current permit parameters.  


 


ASSUMPTIONS 
 
We assume that HVSSD will provide: 
 


• Payment to the laboratory for analytical work; 
 


• Payment for permitting and monitor well drilling; 
 


• Payment for survey services; 
 


• New (2025) survey coordinates and elevations for wells and any surface water 
gauge locations (including lagoons); 


 


• Geologic and construction logs for the existing monitor wells; 
 


• Copies of monitor well sampling logs with field measurements; 
 


• Copies of any hydrogeologic, geologic, geotechnical, or other relevant studies 
that may be available for the site and the Heber-Midway area; 


 


• Digitized hardcopy reports and all existing data in the project database 
including updated water level and water quality data from the wells in digital 
spreadsheet format; 


 


• Access to the sites and locked wells;  
 


• Access to preferred areas to locate and drill new monitor wells; and 
 







Loughlin Water Associates, LLC 


Prp25-30-HVSSD-GWDischPermit Page 6 of 8 September 25, 2025 
 


• Any other relevant information that will help us locate, permit, design, 
construct, test, and collect water quality samples from the monitor wells to 
assist with and complete our proposed scope of services. 


TERMS AND CONDITIONS AND ESTIMATED FEE 
 
We will perform our services on a time and expense (T&E) basis in accordance with the 
attached terms.  Our estimated fee is as follows: 
 


Phase I - Evaluate Existing Groundwater Monitoring System Estimated Fee 


Task 1.1 - Gather Background Information $15,900 


Task 1.2 - Evaluate Existing Monitor Well System $11,500a 


Task 1.3 - Prepare Draft Phase I Report $18,900 


Total Estimated Fee Phase I $46,300 


a Laboratory Analytical Costs not included 
  


Phase II - Install New Monitor Wells and Update Background Conditions Estimated Fee 


Task 2.1 - Select Final Locations of Monitor Wells $3,900 


Task 2.2 - Prepare Monitoring Plan and Meet with UDWQ  $5,900 


Task 2.3 - Prepare Technical Specifications for Monitor Wells $7,500 


Task 2.4 - Prepare Compliance Monitoring Plan $7,900 
Task 2.5 - Prepare Bid Package and Assist with Bidding $5,900 
Task 2.6 - Provide Wellsite Services for Monitor Well Installation $23,900 a 
Task 2.7 - Conduct Slug Tests in Monitor Wells $8,000 
Task 2.8 - Collect Eight Rounds of Water Quality Samples $32,900b 
Task 2.9 - Prepare Background Groundwater Monitoring Report - $20,900 


Total Estimated Fee Phase II $116,800 


a Drilling Contractor costs not included 
a Laboratory Analytical Costs not included 
 
This proposal is for Phase I of the project because a finalized Phase II scope and 
estimated cost will be based on the findings and recommendations of the draft Phase I 
report. Our fee for Phase I will not exceed $46,300 without written authorization from 
Heber Valley Special Service District.  
 
You may indicate your acceptance of our proposed scope of services, fees, terms and 
conditions and authorize us to proceed with the scope of services described herein with 
the signature of an authorized representative of Heber Valley Special Service District in 
the space provided on the signature page of this proposal.  


 
Please return an executed copy of this proposal to authorize Loughlin Water to proceed. 
 


SCHEDULE 
 
Loughlin Water is prepared to initiate the proposed scope of services following our 
receipt of written authorization to proceed.  
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 
 
If you have any questions or need more information, please do not hesitate to call me at 
(435) 649-4005 (office). 
 


Loughlin Water Associates, LLC 
 


     
John S. Brown, P.G., L.P.I.   William D. Loughlin, P.G. 


Senior Hydrogeologist    Manager, Principal Hydrogeologist 
 


 
Heber Valley Special Service District agrees to the scope of services, fees, and terms and 
conditions described herein. 
 
By: ___________________________  
 
Title: ___________________________ 
 
Date: ___________________________ 
  



jgoodley

Text Box

General Manager , 10/22/2025



jgoodley

Text Box

Fees for Time and Expense, T&E,  based work shall be billed according to the attached fee schedule. 
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TERMS AND CONDITIONS 
 


Services. This Agreement is entered into between Client and Loughlin Water Associates, LLC (“Consultant”) wherein 


Client engages Consultant to provide professional services (“Services”). 


 


Invoicing and Payment. Invoices will be submitted no less than monthly and will include the charges incurred during 


the preceding accounting period. Payment is due within thirty (30) days of the invoice date. Payments made after 30 days 


incur a late payment fee of 1.5 percent per month. 


 


Fixed Fee Cost and Schedule.  Consultant will work on a best-efforts basis to accomplish client's objectives within the 


cost and schedule estimates provided in the proposal. These estimates are based on Consultant's best judgment of 
requirements known at the time the proposal is prepared, requirements which can be influenced by changes in the work 
scope, client schedule demands, and other unforeseen circumstances. If the schedule or scope of services is expected to 
change, Consultant will notify the client with a change order request for the client's consideration. 


 


Time-and-Expense Cost Estimate and Schedule.  Consultant will work on a best-efforts basis to accomplish client's 


objectives within the cost and schedule estimates provided in the proposal. These estimates are based on Consultant's 


best judgment of requirements known at the time the proposal is prepared, requirements which can be influenced by 
changes in the work scope, client schedule demands, and other unforeseen circumstances. If schedule or costs are 
expected to exceed the proposed estimates, Consultant will notify the client before incurring additional costs on the 
client's behalf.  In the situation where Consultant notifies the client in advance that the schedule or the costs are expected 


to exceed the proposed estimates, the client will have three options:  1) authorize additional funds so that Consultant 
can complete the work as currently defined; 2) redefine the scope of work to stay within the remaining funds; or 3) stop 
work at a specific expenditure level, with no further obligation or liability to either party except for payment for work 
performed. 


 


Standard of Care. Consultant will strive to perform the Services in a manner consistent with that level of care and skill 


ordinarily exercised by members of the consultant’s profession practicing in the same locality under similar 
circumstances at the time the services are performed. This Agreement creates no other representation, warranty or 


guarantee, express or implied. 


 


Limitation of Liability. Consultant’s potential liability to Client and others is grossly disproportionate to Consultant’s 


fee due to the size, scope, and value of the Project. Therefore, unless Client and Consultant otherwise agree in writing in 
consideration for an increase in Consultant’s fee, Client, including its directors, officers, partners, employees, agents, 
contractors and their respective assigns, agree to limit Consultant’s liability (whether arising from contract, statutory 
violation or tort) to the greater of $10,000 or the amount of Consultant’s fee. This limitation of liability shall apply to all 


phases of Services performed in connection with this Project, whether subsequent to or prior to the execution of this 
Agreement. In no event shall Consultant be liable for consequential, incidental or special damages. 


 


Indemnification. Consultant and Client each agree to defend, indemnify and hold harmless the other from any claim, 


damage or liability for injury, loss, cost or expense, including, but not limited to reasonable attorney’s fees in defending 
such matters and in enforcing the terms of this paragraph to the extent such claims or damages result directly or 
indirectly from the negligent actions or willful misconduct of each party. Neither party shall indemnify the other against 
liability of damages to the extent caused by the negligence or willful misconduct of the other.  


 


Ownership of Documents. Services provided under this Agreement, including all reports, information, 


recommendations, or opinions (“Reports”) prepared or issued by Consultant, are for the exclusive use and benefit of 
Client or its agents in connection with the project, are not intended to inform, guide or otherwise influence any other 


entities or persons with respect to any particular business transactions, and should not be relied upon by any entities 
or persons other than Client or its agents for any purpose other than the project. Client will not distribute or convey 
such Reports to any other persons or entities without Consultant’s prior written consent which shall include a release 
of Consultant from liability and indemnification by the third party. Consultant’s Reports, boring logs, maps, field data, 


drawings, test results and other work products are part of Consultant’s professional services, do not constitute goods or 
products and are copyrighted works of Consultant. However, such copyright is not intended to limit the Client’s use of 
its work product in connection with the project. 


 


Site Access. Client shall secure the permission necessary to allow Consultant’s personnel and equipment access to the 


project site at no cost to Consultant. Consultant will take reasonable precautions to minimize damage to the Site from 
its efforts. Consultant will retain responsibility for damage to owner’s property to the extent damage occurs due to 


Consultant’s negligence. Consultant and Client acknowledge that, in the performance of Services some damage may 
occur and is the responsibility of Client, or at Client’s direction the damage may be corrected by Consultant and billed 
to Client at cost. However, damage which exceeds that normally to be expected, based on current industry standards, 
shall remain the responsibility of Consultant. Client shall be responsible for correctly designating the location of all 


property lines of the project site and all subsurface installations, such as pipes, tanks, cables, electrical lines, telephone 
lines and utilities within the project site, unless otherwise agreed in writing. 
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FEE SCHEDULE 
 


LABOR BILLING RATES 
 
Work performed on a time-and-expenses contract will be billed as follows, based on hourly rates: 


Bill Loughlin, P.G., Principal Hydrogeologist: Manager: $240 per hour (field rate: $200 per hour) 
John Brown, P.G., Senior Hydrogeologist: $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
George Condrat, P.G., Senior Geologist: $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
Matt Lindon, P.E., Hydrological Engineer:  $205 per hour (field rate: $179 per hour) 
Connor Smith, Staff Hydrogeologist:  $150 per hour (field rate: $135 per hour) 
Jolene Croasmun/Technical Assistant: $70/hour 
Assistant Hydrogeologist/Technical Support Specialist:  $95/hour 
Hydrogeologic Intern: $65/hour 


 
Field rate is applicable for field activities (site reconnaissance, drilling observations, pumping test observations, 
water sampling, geologic mapping, etc.) that are of a minimum of eight (8) hours per day for a single project. 
 
The hourly rates shown above are fully loaded, including fringe benefits, overhead and fee. Hours billed to 
projects will include reasonable time for local travel. No more than eight (8) hours of travel will be charged per 
day. Overtime hours will be billed at the above rates. Time spent as expert witness under a judicial process will 
be charged at two (2) times the above rate. 
 


OTHER DIRECT COSTS 
 
Other direct costs on contracts incurred on behalf of the client as its agent or consultant will be billed at cost 
plus fifteen (15) percent. 
 


INVOICING AND PAYMENT 
 
Invoices will be submitted no less than monthly and will include the charges incurred during the preceding 
accounting period. Payment is due within thirty (30) days of the invoice date. Payments made after 30 days 
incur a late payment fee of 1.5 percent per month. 
 


TIME-AND-EXPENSE COST ESTIMATE AND SCHEDULE 
 
Loughlin Water Associates, LLC will work on a best-efforts basis to accomplish the client’s objectives within 
the cost and schedule estimates provided in the proposal. These estimates are based on Loughlin Water 
Associates, LLC's best judgment of requirements known at the time the proposal is prepared, requirements 
which can be influenced by changes in the work scope, client schedule demands, and other unforeseen 
circumstances. If the schedule or costs are expected to exceed the proposed estimates, Loughlin Water 
Associates, LLC will notify the client before incurring additional costs on the client's behalf. 
 
In the situation where Loughlin Water Associates, LLC notifies the client in advance that the schedule or the 
costs are expected to exceed the proposed estimates, the client will have three options:  1) authorize additional 
funds so that Loughlin Water Associates, LLC can complete the work as currently defined; 2) redefine the 
scope of work to stay within the remaining funds; or 3) stop work at a specific expenditure level, with no further 
obligation or liability to either party except for payment for work performed. 
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		I agree to the terms defined by the placement of my signature on this document












Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Beginning Balance 320,971.53
Cleared Transactions


Checks and Payments - 44 items
Bill Pmt -Check 07/09/2025 2251 GILES GOAT GRAZING X -120.00 -120.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2025 2280 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND X -350.00 -470.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2025 2283 DAMESTIQUES CLEANING X -320.00 -790.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2025 2287 GILES GOAT GRAZING X -120.00 -910.00
Bill Pmt -Check 08/10/2025 2303 VAN WAGONER MEAT SHOP X -111.37 -1,021.37
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2326 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. X -44,479.74 -45,501.11
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2324 HEBER LIGHT & POWER X -36,018.04 -81,519.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2333 SIMPSON FENCE LLC X -16,125.00 -97,644.15
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2339 WASATCH COUNTY X -7,613.52 -105,257.67
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2313 AQUA ENGINEERING X -6,066.25 -111,323.92
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2329 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO X -5,514.53 -116,838.45
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2335 THATCHER COMPANY, INC. X -5,411.40 -122,249.85
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2337 UTAH ASSOCIATION OF SPECIAL DISTRICTS X -3,809.00 -126,058.85
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2334 Sunbelt Rentals Inc X -2,318.02 -128,376.87
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2318 CHEMTECH-FORD X -1,854.00 -130,230.87
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2323 HEBER CITY CORPORATION X -1,050.00 -131,280.87
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2325 Immense Impact X -560.00 -131,840.87
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2336 USA BLUEBOOK X -521.62 -132,362.49
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2320 DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS X -490.54 -132,853.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2319 DAMESTIQUES CLEANING X -480.00 -133,333.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2321 DON HUGGARD - STIPEND X -350.00 -133,683.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2340 WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND X -350.00 -134,033.03
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2338 WASATCH AUTO PARTS X -309.07 -134,342.10
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2331 PEHP LONG-TERM DISABILITY X -273.14 -134,615.24
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2328 Les Olson Co X -78.47 -134,693.71
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2330 Parkland USA Corporation (RHINEHART OIL) X -56.71 -134,750.42
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2332 Revco Leasing X -53.28 -134,803.70
Check 09/07/2025 2312 Utah Retirement Systems X -23.64 -134,827.34
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2314 BORDER STATES INDUSTRIES INC X -14.38 -134,841.72
Bill Pmt -Check 09/11/2025 2341 VANCON INC X -252,348.63 -387,190.35
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:10 X -12,824.60 -400,014.95
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:4 X -12,305.48 -412,320.43
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:8 X -5,309.86 -417,630.29
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:1 X -5,193.76 -422,824.05
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:5 X -3,038.00 -425,862.05
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:11 X -2,793.40 -428,655.45
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:2 X -1,321.00 -429,976.45
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:9 X -1,176.44 -431,152.89
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:3 X -461.54 -431,614.43
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:12 X -461.54 -432,075.97
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:6 X -241.21 -432,317.18
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:13 X -54.88 -432,372.06
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:7 X -25.23 -432,397.29
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 11:14 X -25.23 -432,422.52


Total Checks and Payments -432,422.52 -432,422.52


Deposits and Credits - 7 items
Bill Pmt -Check 02/10/2025 2074 RURAL WATER ASSOC. OF UTAH X 0.00 0.00
Deposit 09/04/2025 X 180,635.70 180,635.70
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2317 CENTURYLINK X 0.00 180,635.70
Deposit 09/11/2025 X 273,224.58 453,860.28
Deposit 09/18/2025 X 28,787.50 482,647.78
Deposit 09/25/2025 X 23,495.48 506,143.26
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2350 DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS X 0.00 506,143.26


Total Deposits and Credits 506,143.26 506,143.26


Total Cleared Transactions 73,720.74 73,720.74


Cleared Balance 73,720.74 394,692.27


2:57 PM Heber Valley Special Service District


11/06/25 Reconciliation Detail
1123000 CASHZIONS BANK, Period Ending 09/30/2025


Page 1







Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Uncleared Transactions
Checks and Payments - 11 items


Check 01/06/2024 1623 Sanpitch -890.50 -890.50
Bill Pmt -Check 02/03/2024 1633 AQUA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES -1,754.18 -2,644.68
Bill Pmt -Check 03/10/2024 1693 RURAL WATER ASSOC. OF UTAH -350.00 -2,994.68
Bill Pmt -Check 09/09/2024 1873 ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY -137.64 -3,132.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2024 1929 MABEY, WRIGHT & JAMES -8,450.00 -11,582.32
Bill Pmt -Check 10/10/2024 1935 Sunbelt Rentals Inc -3,188.98 -14,771.30
Check 06/12/2025 2233 LCL CUSTOM HAY LLC -1,630.79 -16,402.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2315 BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND -350.00 -16,752.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2316 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND -350.00 -17,102.09
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2327 LEE'S MARKETPLACE -212.13 -17,314.22
Bill Pmt -Check 09/07/2025 2322 GILES GOAT GRAZING -120.00 -17,434.22


Total Checks and Payments -17,434.22 -17,434.22


Deposits and Credits - 3 items
General Journal 05/16/2023 800.00 800.00
Bill 08/07/2025 AUGUST HACH COMPANY 941.00 1,741.00
Payment 08/21/2025 151 A-1 SEPTIC 232.50 1,973.50


Total Deposits and Credits 1,973.50 1,973.50


Total Uncleared Transactions -15,460.72 -15,460.72


Register Balance as of 09/30/2025 58,260.02 379,231.55


New Transactions
Checks and Payments - 30 items


Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2356 HEBER LIGHT & POWER -29,907.58 -29,907.58
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2348 CHEMTECH-FORD -13,975.00 -43,882.58
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2343 AQUA ENGINEERING -13,888.49 -57,771.07
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2354 EXTENSION IRRIGATION COMPANY -8,992.06 -66,763.13
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2360 LOUGHLIN -8,638.14 -75,401.27
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2364 SKM ENGINEERING -8,158.18 -83,559.45
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2368 WASATCH COUNTY -7,613.52 -91,172.97
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2370 WASATCH IRRIGATION COMPANY -5,348.70 -96,521.67
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2344 BANKCARD CENTER -4,309.71 -100,831.38
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2353 ETS -4,289.37 -105,120.75
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2366 USA BLUEBOOK -2,334.66 -107,455.41
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2357 INTERMOUNTAIN FARMERS ASSOC. -1,994.96 -109,450.37
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2363 RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C. -1,575.00 -111,025.37
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2362 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO -1,523.25 -112,548.62
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2365 Total Power & Controls -1,083.97 -113,632.59
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2346 BROADHEAD TRAPPING AND TAXIDERMY -1,050.00 -114,682.59
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2355 HEBER CITY CORPORATION -1,050.00 -115,732.59
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2361 MIDWAY CITY CORPORATION -672.00 -116,404.59
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2367 UTAH LOCAL GOVERNMENTS TRUST -385.72 -116,790.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2369 WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND -350.00 -117,140.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2347 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND -350.00 -117,490.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2345 BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND -350.00 -117,840.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2351 DON HUGGARD - STIPEND -350.00 -118,190.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2349 DAMESTIQUES CLEANING -320.00 -118,510.31
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2342 ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY -178.31 -118,688.62
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2358 LABRUM FORD -166.87 -118,855.49
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2352 ENBRIDGE GAS -100.87 -118,956.36
Bill Pmt -Check 10/08/2025 2359 LEE'S MARKETPLACE -7.16 -118,963.52
Bill Pmt -Check 10/09/2025 2371 VANCON INC -78,040.13 -197,003.65
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2025 2372 United States Treasury -4,654.02 -201,657.67


Total Checks and Payments -201,657.67 -201,657.67
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Type Date Num Name Clr Amount Balance


Deposits and Credits - 5 items
Deposit 10/09/2025 37,124.18 37,124.18
Deposit 10/15/2025 96,288.50 133,412.68
Deposit 10/23/2025 256,813.19 390,225.87
Deposit 10/30/2025 14,636.50 404,862.37
Deposit 11/06/2025 4,473.70 409,336.07


Total Deposits and Credits 409,336.07 409,336.07


Total New Transactions 207,678.40 207,678.40


Ending Balance 265,938.42 586,909.95
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Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Clr Split Debit Credit Balance


ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY ACCT: 6307 / CLOSING DATE: 10/31/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 573.39 -573.39
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2373 ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY ACCT: 6307 / CLOSING DATE: 10/31/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 573.39 0.00


Total ACE TIMBERLINE - HURST COMPANY 573.39 573.39 0.00


AQUA ENGINEERING
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER AQUA ENGINEERING INVOICES: 31443 & 31448 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 12,940.78 -12,940.78
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2374 AQUA ENGINEERING INVOICES: 31443 & 31448 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 12,940.78 0.00


Total AQUA ENGINEERING 12,940.78 12,940.78 0.00


BANKCARD CENTER
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER BANKCARD CENTER STATEMENT CLOSING DATE: 10/08/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 10,458.01 -10,458.01
General Journal 11/06/2025 BR 10:21 BANKCARD CENTER Online Credit Card Payment - Statement Closing Date 10/08/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 10,458.01 0.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2375 BANKCARD CENTER VOID: STATEMENT CLOSING DATE: 10/08/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE X 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 0.00 0.00


Total BANKCARD CENTER 10,458.01 10,458.01 0.00


BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215312 DIRECTORS STI... 350.00 -350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2376 BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 350.00 0.00


Total BRENDA CHRISTENSEN - STIPEND 350.00 350.00 0.00


CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215312 DIRECTORS STI... 350.00 -350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2377 CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 350.00 0.00


Total CELESTE JOHNSON - STIPEND 350.00 350.00 0.00


CHEMTECH-FORD
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER CHEMTECH-FORD INVOICE: 25J0541 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213240 OFFICE & LAB ... 1,710.00 -1,710.00
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER CHEMTECH-FORD INVOICE: 25J1832 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213240 OFFICE & LAB ... 1,022.00 -2,732.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2378 CHEMTECH-FORD ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 2,732.00 0.00


Total CHEMTECH-FORD 2,732.00 2,732.00 0.00


DAMESTIQUES CLEANING
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER DAMESTIQUES CLEANING INVOICE: 32135 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213710 OFC SUPPLIES/... 160.00 -160.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2379 DAMESTIQUES CLEANING INVOICE: 32135 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 160.00 0.00


Total DAMESTIQUES CLEANING 160.00 160.00 0.00


DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS INVOICES: F2602E00888 / F2603E00848 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 297.02 -297.02
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS INVOICE: F2604E00834 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213274 TRUCK EXPENSE 287.62 -584.64
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2380 DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 584.64 0.00


Total DEPT OF GOVERNMENT OPERATIONS 584.64 584.64 0.00


DESERET NEWS
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER DESERET NEWS INVOICE: 2025CI-23389 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213710 OFC SUPPLIES/... 106.60 -106.60
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2381 DESERET NEWS INVOICE: 2025CI-23389 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 106.60 0.00


Total DESERET NEWS 106.60 106.60 0.00


DON HUGGARD - STIPEND
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER DON HUGGARD - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215312 DIRECTORS STI... 350.00 -350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2382 DON HUGGARD - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 350.00 0.00


Total DON HUGGARD - STIPEND 350.00 350.00 0.00


ENBRIDGE GAS
Bill 10/21/2025 ENBRIDGE GAS ACCOUNT: 5465020000 / ACCOUNT SUMMARY AS OF 10/15/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 5213271 OTHER UTILITIES 168.97 -168.97
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2383 ENBRIDGE GAS ACCOUNT: 5465020000 / ACCOUNT SUMMARY AS OF 10/15/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 168.97 0.00


Total ENBRIDGE GAS 168.97 168.97 0.00


ERIC DAVIS SPRINKLERS
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER ERIC DAVIS SPRINKLERS INVOICE: 3277 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213245 REPAIRS & MAINT 63.00 -63.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2384 ERIC DAVIS SPRINKLERS INVOICE: 3277 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 63.00 0.00


Total ERIC DAVIS SPRINKLERS 63.00 63.00 0.00


ETS
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER ETS INVOICE: EM-73833 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 238.25 -238.25
Bill 11/06/2025 NOVEMBER ETS INVOICE: EM-73905 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 1,474.69 -1,712.94
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2385 ETS 5215310 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 1,712.94 0.00


Total ETS 1,712.94 1,712.94 0.00


GOBLE SAMPSON ASSOCIATES INC
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER GOBLE SAMPSON ASSOCIATES INC INVOICE: BINV0012894 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215311 PLANT UPDATE ... 43,355.00 -43,355.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2386 GOBLE SAMPSON ASSOCIATES INC INVOICE: BINV0012894 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 43,355.00 0.00


Total GOBLE SAMPSON ASSOCIATES INC 43,355.00 43,355.00 0.00


HEBER CITY CORPORATION
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER HEBER CITY CORPORATION DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 1,050.00 -1,050.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2387 HEBER CITY CORPORATION DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 1,050.00 0.00


Total HEBER CITY CORPORATION 1,050.00 1,050.00 0.00


HEBER LIGHT & POWER
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER HEBER LIGHT & POWER ACCOUNTS 1511: 5001, 5002, 5003, 5005, 5006, 5007, 5008, 5009, 5010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 27,552.81 -27,552.81
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2388 HEBER LIGHT & POWER ACCOUNTS 1511: 5001, 5002, 5003, 5005, 5006, 5007, 5008, 5009, 5010 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 27,552.81 0.00


Total HEBER LIGHT & POWER 27,552.81 27,552.81 0.00


James Goodley
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER James Goodley REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 617.52 -617.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2389 James Goodley REIMBURSEMENT FOR EXPENSES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 617.52 0.00


Total James Goodley 617.52 617.52 0.00


Landia
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER Landia ORDER NO: 11605 / JOB NO: 71113 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213245 REPAIRS & MAINT 175.72 -175.72
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2390 Landia ORDER NO: 11605 / JOB NO: 71113 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 175.72 0.00


Total Landia 175.72 175.72 0.00


LOUGHLIN
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER LOUGHLIN INVOICE: 0281374 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 4,007.55 -4,007.55
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2391 LOUGHLIN INVOICE: 0281374 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 4,007.55 0.00


Total LOUGHLIN 4,007.55 4,007.55 0.00


MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO INVOICES: S107382353.001 & S107381771.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 6,276.99 -6,276.99
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO DREDGE PROJECT - INVOICES S107417376.001 & S107411324.001 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 1,326.83 -7,603.82
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2392 MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 7,603.82 0.00


Total MOUNTAINLAND SUPPLY CO 7,603.82 7,603.82 0.00


Parkland USA Corporation (RHINEHART OIL)
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER Parkland USA Corporation (RHINEHAR... INVOICE: IN-929770-25 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FARM 5214220 FUEL, GAS, OIL ... 1,950.44 -1,950.44
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2393 Parkland USA Corporation (RHINEHAR... ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 3,524.13 1,573.69


Total Parkland USA Corporation (RHINEHART OIL) 3,524.13 1,950.44 1,573.69


PEHP LONG-TERM DISABILITY
Bill 10/29/2025 NOVEMBER PEHP LONG-TERM DISABILITY LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 271.13 -271.13
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2394 PEHP LONG-TERM DISABILITY LTD PREMIUM FOR PAY PERIODS 08/30/2025 - 10/10/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 271.13 0.00


Total PEHP LONG-TERM DISABILITY 271.13 271.13 0.00


RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C.
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C. INVOICE: 822559 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 5,521.00 -5,521.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2395 RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C. INVOICE: 822559 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 5,521.00 0.00


Total RAY QUINNEY & NEBEKER P.C. 5,521.00 5,521.00 0.00
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*check voided - should not have been printed since the transaction was cleared in the October bank reconciliation with a general journal entry


*the amount of $1,573.69 was approved in the October 2025 warrant list but the check was not printed for it due to a credit error made by the vendor. The invoice was left in QuickBooks and paid with the bill showing here in check number 2393.
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Type Date Num Name Memo Account Class Clr Split Debit Credit Balance


Revco Leasing
Bill 11/10/2025 NOVEMBER Revco Leasing LEASE #07HEBSP-1 / INV. NO. #313842 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213710 OFC SUPPLIES/... 53.28 -53.28
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2396 Revco Leasing LEASE #07HEBSP-1 / INV. NO. #313842 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 53.28 0.00


Total Revco Leasing 53.28 53.28 0.00


RIGHTWORKS
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2397 RIGHTWORKS VOID: INVOICE: INV04137629 SERVICE PERIOD: 10/05/2025-11/04/2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE X 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 0.00 0.00


Total RIGHTWORKS 0.00 0.00 0.00


Ryan Hennesey Wastewater Microbiology LLC
Bill 11/10/2025 NOVEMBER Ryan Hennesey Wastewater Microbiol... INVOICE: 1530 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213240 OFFICE & LAB ... 365.00 -365.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2398 Ryan Hennesey Wastewater Microbiol... INVOICE: 1530 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 365.00 0.00


Total Ryan Hennesey Wastewater Microbiology LLC 365.00 365.00 0.00


SAGE BRUSH IRRIGATION COMPANY
Bill 10/22/2025 NOVEMBER SAGE BRUSH IRRIGATION COMPANY SB-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FARM 5214720 WATER ASSES... 2,178.00 -2,178.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2399 SAGE BRUSH IRRIGATION COMPANY SB-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 2,178.00 0.00


Total SAGE BRUSH IRRIGATION COMPANY 2,178.00 2,178.00 0.00


SPRING CREEK IRRIGATION COMPANY
Bill 10/22/2025 NOVEMBER SPRING CREEK IRRIGATION COMPA... SC-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FARM 5214720 WATER ASSES... 1,620.50 -1,620.50
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2400 SPRING CREEK IRRIGATION COMPA... SC-1 IRRIGATION SHARES ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 1,620.50 0.00


Total SPRING CREEK IRRIGATION COMPANY 1,620.50 1,620.50 0.00


THATCHER COMPANY, INC.
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER THATCHER COMPANY, INC. INVOICE: 2025100116242 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213272 SALT & CHEMIC... 6,982.05 -6,982.05
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2401 THATCHER COMPANY, INC. INVOICE: 2025100116242 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 6,982.05 0.00


Total THATCHER COMPANY, INC. 6,982.05 6,982.05 0.00


Timpanogos Irrigation Company
Bill 11/10/2025 NOVEMBER Timpanogos Irrigation Company WATER SHARE ASSESSMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE FARM 5214720 WATER ASSES... 1,590.00 -1,590.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2402 Timpanogos Irrigation Company WATER SHARE ASSESSMENT ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 1,590.00 0.00


Total Timpanogos Irrigation Company 1,590.00 1,590.00 0.00


Total Power & Controls
Bill 10/31/2025 NOVEMBER Total Power & Controls INVOICES: 3205 & 3206 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT -SPLIT- 27,779.73 -27,779.73
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2403 Total Power & Controls INVOICES: 3205 & 3206 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 27,779.73 0.00


Total Total Power & Controls 27,779.73 27,779.73 0.00


United States Treasury
Bill 10/22/2025 March 31, 2... United States Treasury EMPLOYER ID: 87-0378771 / TAX PERIOD: MARCH 31, 2023 / FORM: 9... ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 4,654.02 -4,654.02
Bill Pmt -Check 10/22/2025 2372 United States Treasury EMPLOYER ID: 87-0378771 / TAX PERIOD: MARCH 31, 2023 / FORM: 9... ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 4,654.02 0.00
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER United States Treasury 87-0378771 - 03/31/2025 - 941 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 668.01 -668.01
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2404 United States Treasury 87-0378771 - 03/31/2025 - 941 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 668.01 0.00


Total United States Treasury 5,322.03 5,322.03 0.00


USA BLUEBOOK
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER USA BLUEBOOK INVOICE: INV00868630 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213240 OFFICE & LAB ... 1,792.98 -1,792.98
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2405 USA BLUEBOOK INVOICE: INV00868630 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 1,792.98 0.00


Total USA BLUEBOOK 1,792.98 1,792.98 0.00


Utah Retirement Systems
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER Utah Retirement Systems PAYMENT FOR SHORTAGE OF 8/31 FILE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5213130 BENEFITS 15.59 -15.59
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2406 Utah Retirement Systems PAYMENT FOR SHORTAGE OF 8/31 FILE ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 15.59 0.00


Total Utah Retirement Systems 15.59 15.59 0.00


VANCON INC
Bill 10/09/2025 OCTOBER VANCON INC ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1711910 PLANT/FARM E... 78,040.13 -78,040.13
Bill Pmt -Check 10/09/2025 2371 VANCON INC ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 78,040.13 0.00


Total VANCON INC 78,040.13 78,040.13 0.00


WASATCH AUTO PARTS
Bill 10/23/2025 NOVEMBER WASATCH AUTO PARTS INVOICES: 327694, 327648, 328545, 328895 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 364.25 -364.25
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2407 WASATCH AUTO PARTS INVOICES: 327694, 327648, 328545, 328895 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 364.25 0.00


Total WASATCH AUTO PARTS 364.25 364.25 0.00


WASATCH COUNTY
Bill 11/05/2025 NOVEMBER WASATCH COUNTY INVOICE: 547 - MONTHLY INSURANCE PREMIUMS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE -SPLIT- 7,613.52 -7,613.52
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2408 WASATCH COUNTY INVOICE: 547 - MONTHLY INSURANCE PREMIUMS ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 7,613.52 0.00


Total WASATCH COUNTY 7,613.52 7,613.52 0.00


WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215312 DIRECTORS STI... 350.00 -350.00
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2409 WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND DIRECTOR'S STIPEND - NOVEMBER 2025 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 350.00 0.00


Total WASATCH COUNTY - STIPEND 350.00 350.00 0.00


WESTECH
Bill 10/28/2025 NOVEMBER WESTECH INVOICE: PS-INV107811 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215311 PLANT UPDATE ... 23,602.01 -23,602.01
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2410 WESTECH INVOICE: PS-INV107811 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 23,602.01 0.00


Total WESTECH 23,602.01 23,602.01 0.00


Zions Public Finance
Bill 10/21/2025 NOVEMBER Zions Public Finance INVOICE: 8004 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE PLANT 5215310 PROFESSIONAL... 312.50 -312.50
Bill Pmt -Check 11/10/2025 2411 Zions Public Finance INVOICE: 8004 ACCOUNTS PAYABLE 1123000 CASHZIONS BANK 312.50 0.00


Total Zions Public Finance 312.50 312.50 0.00


TOTAL 282,210.58 280,636.89 1,573.69
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HVSSD 2025 Budget
First Quarter YTD Balances 


5/31/2025


2025 Budget 2025 YTD %YTD
OPERATING REVENUE


3731000 O&M Flow $563,750.00 $3,074,224.92 545%
3731010 Dump Station $40,000.00 $41,697.14 104%
3731110 O&M Capital Fund $2,156,600.00 $1,014,987.15 47%
3740000 Farm Income $200,000.00 $133,167.64 67%


Contribution from Fund Balance
TOTAL OPERATING REVENUE $2,960,350.00 $4,264,076.85 144%


 OPERATING EXPENDITURES


PLANT
5213000 Plant Expenses $20,000.00 $19,050.58 95%
5213110 Wages Plant $475,000.00 $407,022.99 86%
5213130 Employee Benefits $123,000.00 $108,295.34 88%
5213235 Training, Dues & Conferences $15,000.00 $15,266.65 102%
5213240 Laboratory Expense $32,000.00 $73,720.77 230%
5213245 Repairs & Maint Plant $175,000.00 $58,861.46 34%
5213250 Insurance $20,000.00 $32,594.48 163%
5213271 Utilities $255,000.00 $269,595.92 106%
5213272 Chemicals $60,000.00 $48,458.65 81%
5213274 Vehicle Expense $7,000.00 $6,072.62 87%
5213710 Office Supply/Expenses $15,000.00 $11,874.08 79%
5215312 Board Member Stipend $31,000.00 $22,750.00 73%
5215310 Professional Services $130,000.00 $114,070.31 88%


TOTAL PLANT EXPENDITURES $1,358,000.00 $1,187,633.85 87%


FARM
5214000 Farm Expenses $15,000.00 $4,970.32 33%
5214110 Wages Farm $115,000.00 $60,548.29 53%
5214130 Employee Benefits $39,000.00 $35,964.24 92%
5214220 Fuel, Gas, Oil Farm $15,000.00 $7,656.49 51%
5214240 Repairs & Maintenance $80,000.00 $50,553.18 63%
5214250 Equip. & Supplies Farm $75,000.00 75,077.08$                   100%
5214251 New Pivot Costs
5214270 Utilities Farm $52,000.00 48,527.30$                   93%
5214310 Professional Services $20,000.00 7,265.02$                      36%
5214510 Insurance $12,000.00 4,589.40$                      38%
5214720 Water Assessments $18,000.00 19,893.82$                   111%
5214730 Equipment RentalLease $25,000.00 $19,000.00 76%


TOTAL FARM EXPENDITURES $466,000.00 $334,045.14 72%
ADMIN


5215000 Admin Expenses
5215210 Books, Subs & Member







5215230 Travel
5215240 Office Supplies
5215250 Equipment
5215260 Bldg & Grounds supplies
5215270 Utilities 
5215290 Insurance
5215300 Legal
5215306 Cell 5 Repairs
5215310 Professional & Tech
5215311 Plant Update Costs
5215312 Board Stipend
5215313 Taxes & Licenses
5215315 Misc Expense
5215220 Public Notices


TOTAL ADMIN EXPENDITURES $0.00 $0.00


TOTAL OPERATING EXPENDITURES $1,824,000.00 $1,521,678.99 83%


OPERATING INCOME $1,136,350.00 $2,742,397.86 241%


OTHER INCOME (NON-OPERATING)
5741000 Interest Income $50,000.00 $88,778.78 178%
3740010 Impact Fees $1,500,000.00 $1,414,136.20 94%
3740015 Impact Fee Interest $550,000.00 $512,308.49 93%
5741120 Wastewater Sampling $5,000.00 $3,986.80 80%
3740020 Property Lease/Rental $18,000.00 $16,177.00 90%


NON-OPERATING INCOME $2,123,000.00 $2,035,387.27 96%


GROSS INCOME $3,259,350.00 $4,777,785.13 147%


OTHER EXPENDITURES
Bond Payment-Principal ($349,000.00)
Bond Payment-Interest ($447,912.00)
Facility Planning ($250,000.00)
Bond Proceeds $10,000,000.00
Capital Projects ($10,400,000.00) $708,356.05 moved from 5215311


TOTAL OTHER EXPENDITURES ($1,446,912.00)


NET INCOME $1,812,438.00
$2,212,438.00


Depreciation $876,000.00 $729,660.00
Net Income after Depreciaition $936,438.00
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